1373
1377

EiREHEAZ  INSTRUCTION MANUAL
2 A i

Il 2R COEUR. SHONSEBSHUVEITFUELEEELT. HSDHESTEVFELER.

B2ICEALTLEELEDICRARIC, #9C OERBAEZE Bita L IETL).
EFL, WOTHICICHMWYSLSIC, COMRSFAREFREL TIIESL.

e il N

NOTE : Read safety instructions caretully and understand them before using.
Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.

e e e s L

Hob, HEEEREXERRBS, LUEMEER.

—




CONTENTS

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

@ B Fhorerverrssoovrvnrsncrssrsansssssnssosansosansosnnnsns ;
PARTS LIST



EEREEM

LEAEDUN, MESTFEENTHAMERESHN.
2(EMiEmE N, FREXEASEAMFENET G, ARESEERRESIERE, Cl{EES
& W A Merpand.
SN ESRENZENE—EER.
4 RSN iER, FANSERENRRENENLE. RARRNENRERBENEY
HBiEER
5.1k SR AT 0L RS o 8 S R I RO IR E A B RIR R
G{ERSONE, BUMETEMFRE.
THETAMRN, HUMxHREFE, T EREiRk.
7-1 4%, St SESFTHENERERN
7-2 Wi, [EM. $HiR. TEt. SERE. BHF. PiEE. XR. FRaSREH,
7-3 E2nd
7-4 TIEHMAEALB/F TIESHE
7-5 ERMES5EAN, RSEHFIATLEL2 BREET
8 SREMALLLTE B IR 2 T (E ALl .. BRES AR RSB R R b, statmotet, FEsrEDiNSEW
Ko HEERIET.
1.0bserve the basic safety measures including,but not limited to the following ones whenaver you use
the machine.
2.Read all the instructions ,inciuding ,but not limited 1o this instruction Manual before you use the machine
In addition keep this Instructions Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3.Use the machine after it has bean ascertaingd that It conforms with safty rules/standards valid in your
country.
4 All safety davices must be in position when the machine |s ready for work or in operation.
The operation without the specified by safety devices is not allowed..
5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately—trained operators.
B. For your personal protection we recommend that you wear safely glasses
7. For the following ,turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle looper spreader ete .and replacing bobbin,
7-2 For replacing pars of needle presser foot throat plate Jlooper spreader leed dog ,needle guard
folder ,cloth guide ect.
7-3 For repalr work
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
7-5 When using clutch motors without applying brake |, it has to be waited untll the motor stopped
totally .
B. If you should allow oll ,grease ect .used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your
eyes or skin or swallow any of such liguid by mistake ,immediately wash the conlacted areas and
consult a medical doctor.

ORIEFATFREITF THONFAXRENBHERE.

10, HREBUOVAER. S, ANEHSEEF)IENERARSTRERT.

1. —EEEERN Tl A RR#T

12. FREOHNMRSHTEMNEE,. SEEaEAERNESEAARREFRNEFNES T,

13, i, RFEGFXDS, RUSERSSHBHH, WU SSESENASBSERT. DARRESS
SMEREERTS. 8, EHHELNISHERAA RS ERBTH XMW EH R,

14, SEIYL A RN B R BIRTING. g

8.Tampering with tha live parts and devices regardiess of whether the machine is powered ,is prohibited.

s,




10. Repair remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or
specially skilled personnel .Only spare parts designated by JOYEE can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical compinents shall be conducted by qualitied elecreic tech-

nicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel,

13 [ aal-ing repair and maintenance works on te\he machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as

an air cylinder.the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has

to be cul off Existingresidual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be

expelled.Exceptions to thisare only adjuustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained

technicians or specially skilled persinnel.

14 .Periodecally clean the machine throughout the period of use.

BATERRSEH EERILE AMEEFRERASESEARSTIRMNTETER.

16. AR NARARSE @AM ARLRE S G AR niEE

15.Grounding the machine is always nessary for the normal operation of the normal operation of the
machine .The machine has to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources
such as high—frequency welder.

16. An appropriale power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians .Power plug has to
be connected to a grounded receplacle.

17. SRENHILIEE B PSP A REGE .

18, M peis, EEATEZLMR A AMANNESHE S0 M THZLENTE JOYEEL A
A

17. The machine is only allowed to be usd for the purpose intended .Other used are not allowed

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accorance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures, JOYEE assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or medification

of the machine .
1
2[ 1/} el A
FEEPERE. 0BG, ECHEE,. MRTEHHEINESE

Enfnah e,

ol -—O BERRDELAE; MERSTED
Yy RIS M; P‘Mﬁﬁtﬁhéﬂﬁ{ir

2“‘ Lilelay RREEPRN; WEERITAY)
kMt dzE, BROTFE. TR, e, wa. 08, s
These is the possibility that slight to serious injury or death may be caused ,These is the possinility thal
injury may be caused by touching moving part .
To perform sewing work with safety guard ; To perform sewing work with safety cover
To perform sewing work with safely protection device.
Tumn off the power and perform "threading' ,replacement of bobbin or needle .cleaning ,adjustment and
lubrication.




1. AR BT XM AQYLESED, BFBEFHERINH THIE.
2. S, RXARBFX.
3. HaPEES, BAERFE. L&, KEML . HRFHE tFEEDaN

F.
Rt AT, FH . B PESE L B RSESEIN.
5 WEMANN, ETEFELHEE.

1. To avoid personal Injury,never put your fingers under the needle when you tum ON
the power switch or operate the sewing machine. .

2. To avoid personal injury lum OFF the power switch when you tilt the machine head.

3. To prevent possible garsmal Injury caused by being caught In the machine, keep
your tingers. head and clothes away from the hand | and the thread take-up
while the sewing machine is in operation. In addition. place nothing around it.

4. Never operate the machine with the safety devices such as needle bar cover finger
guard, eye guard cover.etc. removed. .

5. To avoid personal Injury,be careful not to allow your fingers in the machine when
tilting the machine head.

1. ATRS, ENTHELSHRST, WHAEESE.
o iR EELEN, F—EAXARBETE.
3. TEE. ATESETAERTRE FRERELET.
EE | 4 AEANSESEDHENNNS SN, BASER. UGSk TEBRARE.
5. TR AR, WRIGMEEE FTEBME., FRELORBNER=ZA.

1. For the safely,never operate the sewing machine with the ground wire for the
power supply removed. ) )

2. Be suﬂla to turn OFF the power switch in prior when connecting / disconnecting the
power plug.

3. When thunders occurs, stop the work for the safety and disconnect the power plug.

4. When the sewing machine is suddenly moved from a cold ﬂam to a warm place,
there is a case where dew condensation may occur. Turn ON the power after there
is no worry of the drop of water.

5. To prevent fires, perladpcall%dmw out the, power plug from the plug socket and
clean the root of the pins and the space between pins.

- RRAESAINAREIE.

- E—RERENZE, MEEINITETA.

C RREETRRATET .

. ERARARENREREER.

. EWMARBHALS BRI,

- BB RENERE, WA TEE R

. MONEEHARE, T CLAE AN A, BEETELLEINE RS,
 MOMUEHERELIORT TN, BRTKERN. W TRE RERNG2ZERT
T REAGNE, A—EEN kSN G2 BEEITEE.

. ERATNN, EReRRANG 2 ERITFREFE.

. GHINREE L2 EHERE .

- Use the oil adaptable to the machine specifications,

- Clean the sewing machine thoroughly before using it for the first time.

- Remove all dust collected on the sewing machine during the transportation.

- Confirm that the voltage and phase are correct.

- Confirm that the power plug is properly connected. % e

ée':?“r tu;%e the sewing machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the

ignated one.

- The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is clockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate It In reverse direction.

- Before applying power, release the stop-motion mechanism and tum by hand the needle
driving pulley in order to ensure that the machine is in order.

- To install the machine, the frame support bar has to be firstly inserled into the table.

; Wﬂh.:n taﬁraﬂng the sewing machine, tum ON the power switCh after properly setting the head
on :

- Operate the handwheel after the sewing machine has totally stopped.

-3~




—. #l# SPECIFICATIONS

JY-KTTT

Y E Sewing speed EE¥1300rpm (B X1500rpm ] Normal 1300rpm (Max 1500rpm)
#18 Number of stitches B ,16F132%t 8,16 and 32 stilches
#EfH @ Feed amount HmEixf 2.5~6.5mm Lateral feed 2.5 to 6.5mm

ek 0, 2.5-4.5mm  Longitiudinal feed 0 , 2.5 to 4.5mm
Ef30 R <t Button size 10-28mm 10 lo 2Bmm
i B £ Needle used TOx1 #16(#14-#20) Tqx7 #16(#14-820)
#lilh Lubricating oil Sy ERE Ol for sewing machine

. B ESE PREPARATION OF THE SEWING MACHINE

HEFEREIOMEINE L, REEVIHEE
m, AEREg 2  BE3, FEIEERF,
iEHSEEN s NGB =R HEMHS L
Put rubber cushion(lon the lable place the mach—
ine head on the rubber cushion and fix it to the
table using screw (2 |, plain washersZand nuts(d),
Altach “S" chain hook@and chain@1to stop motion
irip lever ().

=. Inii LUBRICATION

TN E, Eaefionadas i -12 mAadlm (S8 -2%, SxxdimEitc).

iTEREME 13, MEEGH, REERENE ML E 15 MEeER 18 L.

3) EEREFCLNESLEANNEEE LTREARRIEE, mArNmg, SediEd s o,

1 | Open the side cover.and apply oil to the portions shown by the red red marks'1 to 12 (Apply approximately
1 e of oil to the respeclive lubricaling places one o two times a week)

2)Loosen connecting screw 13 tilt the machine head backward and apply grease 1o crossed helical gear 15 and
worm gead 16

3)Check ,approximately once a week that oil amout is sufficient 1o reach the top of the ol felt placed inside the
bed bed mounting base .If the amout of oll Is insulficient ,add an adequate amount of oil .Al this time ,also
apply oil to crank rod 14

32 WARNING: s Tri-RstEshif AW, WEeall, WilEmEs tHsEERiT,
To protect against possible personal Injury dua (o abrupt stan of the machine, be sure
to starl the following work after fuming the power off and asceraining that the motor is
at rest

~d-



i MR

1. SRRSO ISR Ry aE
HRERERIThRE, BLIREESEHMHE.
INMASHEE N, BT
2AHTHESONMERSE, REERELLSE
LR M X R

Caution at the time of lubricating

1.Take care not to allow speed slowing friction
wheel and friction plate to be clogged with
oil to prevent them from the deterioration of
relardation performance In addition, when the
components are clogged with oil wipe the oil

from them
2. Take care not to allow the machine belt to ba

clogged with oil to prevant it from the deterio-
ration.

M. PR RETE Attaching the needle

WFHREESL£?, HTHIERSHNI.

2) BRI REIKATEEBONTE,
B ESF 4B SRR T REB MNP0,
3) FRERLCZETHFR

1)Loose screw 2'and remove thread guide’3
2)Place needle bar guard 1 under thread guide’d
and attach guide 3so that lever ([d'comes to the
center of it at the start of the machine .

3)Fix the cover with screw 2




. QinEn=® Attaching the needle bar cover

BANAO Wi YUENSBNEMNTLLE, HIEE
ERL @ TREE, MR, SMNANTEEN
&, IWNEETIAEM.

Insert the posts of bulion tray € in hole on the
right of the machine sub-base and tighten each
salscrew@.

7. FEMFEAEZ Threading the machine

ERENO- 9 MEFTH, NMtANMRREAEERESLSTEE | HIREHHA60-7T0mmiRE]
HETOx1 #1164 HMNHT O

Thread themachine head in \he order of @to @ as shown in the illustration given above then pass tha thread
through the needle eye from the front for approximately 60 to 70mm as you depress nipper releasing knurled
thumb nut

Standard needie is Tqx! #16@

FEBWARNING 3 Tk Edis A SR, Wi, B\ DiARte L wnEERT,
To protect against possible parsonal injure due to abrupt start of the machine .ba sure 1o
the start tha following work after turning the power off and ascerlaining that the motor
Is at rest

+. &% A Thread tension adjustment

F—H NN DORMBTMEAMRN, FERAERMIKA.
BoHkNAERGORARNENREERN, RRKNRFE-2%N950%, NEEANUE. KE. 4
NEESFINRIBITRAE,

EEEHEEkNNBZE, RYHNTE, AEHEHNSENESE,

S



Tension post No1@is used o adjust the thread
tension lo sew on the button and a relatively low
tension will be enough, Tension post No2@ s used
to adjust the thread tension applied to the root of
the button sewing stitches , Thistension must be
detdl e ammibording to the type of thread fabric
and thickness of the button and must be higher
than that of tension post No1 @Tumn the tension
nuts clockwise to increase or counterclockwise o
reduce the thread tension

N, XARFIAR Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

ARRNER B, WFERLTBAENEEENTLP, PREESL | AEELEDHNSTNEDRE
MITHE. WHER, MRELNABTAMTLRUM, WEEERFTEDBR mXBs), MRKLNB
ARATSLROFLAR AT, INRRIR AR, FiLERRH .

To adjust the thread pull-off lever insert a screwdriver through an opening In the machinearm side cover
(left) loosen screw  and adjusl the position of nipper bre block(rear) to the left or the right. If the end of
thread is drawn from arrow hole A in the button after sewing, changethe position of nipper bar block (rear)

to the left. Mave the lever to the right when the thread endcomes out from arrow hole B.

EEWARNING # THi-2AEHiERA S, NENAE, MADEREHLEDERRT.
To protect against possible parsonal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure lo
the start the following work after luming the power off and ascertaining thal the motor
is at resl

. BEKEFNAE Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1) EqaEet, THEZE£0
2) N SO @ NS EINE SHO MIREN
BEmUNEE AHB-10mm, REITEEER£O
When the machine is in the siop-motion state,
loosen screw @Tighten setscrew@so that there is
a clearance of B to 10 mm as a standard between
the end ofthread tension guide & and @ end of
lever,
R ARE, WWIAR RN E QR TREK
ILEEEA. MRFERN, HiTHSKEHSSH
BERZ£ O , #HiTHE. ’




Afher the adjustiment,make sure that the thread path is within the slot as illustrated in fig @.When the machine
stars [fthe thread paths do not coincide with each other,loosen screw@in the tension thread quide and ad|ust

it properly.

EEWAHN[NG AT ERMEEES A ST, WXHERH, ML DERTEIERNEBHRT.
To protect against possibla personal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sure o
the starl the following work after turming the power off and asceraining that the motor
& al res!

+. BEEFMiIAE Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1)iEssat, 0HR0 0550 fuik iR OrE RN
& #H04-0.6mm, FiHEHE O EEHS

2) WEAER, FREATRE @, TEBWES
wiasinH 0

1)Provide a 0.4 to 0.6mm clearance belween nipper
hiock @ and nipper@ to pravent the nnipper @ 0.4 to 0.6 mm
fram holding the thread while the machine is in
operation

2)loosen screw® and move nipper bar block @
to the right ar the lift,

EEWARNING & T asism A SEl, S0, BilDAREE LEHERLT.

To protert against possible persanal injure dus to abrupt start of the machine be sure to
the starl the following work after twrning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
Is al rest

+—. mEKHFEMIME Adjusting the thread tension guide on the face plate

SR T RER AR, MR MR,
B TR AHEAGE M IER, WG EE
© MEEERKD

If the formation of seams at the start of sewing is
failed and tha seams are formadan the way even
when (he thread pull-off lever |s adjustied turn
thumb nut @ to decrease the thread tension,

+=. HEMEHMEE Need-to-looper relation

M FHH RN T A ZRITES

1) ERHEFHENRET, AFARKDAEEHRHEHFRTRIRESR, ABTNREESRE (REHHT
s )

2 ) TOX 156, MR @M LA2& R Hrn) RIS @ MHEHH FRRON T, TOX7HE, WETHN
PHELE O HAHFTRIL O NTR, AESREAEELO . kM, HRHONEO AR LE. (REYH
B )

3 ) {FHRET @ , FERNETIERNE, R @ K2R —E MR PR TR @ MAHT TR On T,

4) FiERE, BNt LeiENHNRD, REITREERL O

5) IFHEERLE @, NWHHEMIEEH0.01-0.1mm, RETREZLO .

-B-



Adjust the needle-to-looper relation as follows:

1)Depress the pedal fully forward (tum the needle driving pully in the normal sewing direction by hand to bring
down the needle bar o the lowest position of its stroke and |oosen screw @(adjusting the needle bar height)
2)Adjust the height of the needle bar using the top two lines engraved on the needle bar@for the TQX1 needle
and using the button two lines foe the TQX7needle ,Align the upper line @ with the buttom end face of needle
ar) @ and tighten screw @ ,At this time tighten the screw so that groove @ of the needle faces

3)Loosen screw @ and turn by hand the needle driving pully until lower line@®of two lines aligns with the bottom
end face of needle bar bushing (lower) ®

4)By keeping the @achine in this state ,align locper blade@with the center of the needle and tighten scraws®
5)Loosen screws  and provide a 0.01 to 0.1mm clearance between the looper and the needle tighten screws
(5]

FEEWARNING 5Tt 2Aesifd A ST, WXL, RUDERESLUNERIELT.
To protact against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure 1o
the start the following wark after tumming the power off and ascartaining that the motor
is at rest

mj\ iy

+=. #5ABHHLME Position of needle guide

EHFETE, FME£0 , ZEBHHEEE
® , ENHNSHE O fiEMERESH0.05-01
M.

Loose screw@and provide a 0.05 to 0.1mm cle—
arance between the needle guide@and the needle
by moving the needle guide @ to the left or the
right when the needle is in the lowest position.

EBEWARNING » TR mashiEm A SR, wENal, wilDantswsiSsiEn.
To protect against possible personal injure due o abrupl start of the machine ,be sure to
the stan the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is al rest




+m. #MINEEJEASE Height of the button clamp

1)ESF SR, SNIK @ AEmmEM
HMEMTHE @ riEEQ &8mm

2) MEn, FRNEEANETE£0, L TH
HIMEERIEANO.

1)The standard clearance @between the rear side
of the bottom face of button clamp jaw lever@and
the top surface of feed plate @ is Bmm at the po-
sition where the machine has stopped after sewing.
2)To adjus! the height of the button clamp unit |,
loosen screw @ in the button clamp lifting hook
and move button clamp lifting hook @ up or down.

EEWARNING 2 7ot eas e A S Bat, SEaE, BilDAMLEENHEERT.
To protect against possible parsonal injure due to abrupl start of the machine .be sure to
the start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor
Is al rest

+5., EMENMHE Work pressing force

$EQr LisfEREHETHO TiRayE RS
28.5-29.5mmi M ERENRGEES . N
®E @ HITAT.

The standard work pressing force is by praviding
a 28.5 to 29.5 mm between the lop end of nut @
and the bottom end of pressure adjusting bar @ .
Turn nut @ to adjust it

ETEWARNING 3 Tt RASHERAS T, HLAHAE, B\SEARTSLRDEMLT,
Ta protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt stan of the machine .be sura lo
the stan the following wark after turning the power off and ascenaining that the motor
is al rest

+75. MMFTH &+Fa0EE Adjustment of the button clamp stop lever

EBEKE, PR TEE®REZ @ 15&, FEUAK
BEFH @ FHSENNHe. HainEnTiER
MG, MEEDINESMNIH MR EESR
# @ EEMMEFTO .

When clamp screwiis loosened in the state of
slop-motion ,button clamp jaw levers @ opens/
closes with button clamp stop lever @ ,Set a
button to the correct position and fix button clamp
stop lever @ at the position where taking in and
fix button clamp stop lever @ at the position where

laking in and out of the button is easily performed
with clamp screw

-10-



EEWARNING & THitRpEmERA ST, BXNEE, RUDEARELWHEBRT,
To protect against possible personal Injure due to abrupt start of the machine \be sure lo
the start the following work after tuming the power olf and ascenaining thal the motor
is at rast

Imﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ! Timing of thread tension release

—ihEFTsk @ FAtiss, —hHshEhEERe,
SEokhBTE, STSRMEREn s, Y,
AT L& Rl B ST _ LR a0 R H44-47
mm | TOX7§t84h54-57mm ) B4, HHRS
HELTHRSN, WHRTUTES.
FHEE @ , PELNBATSKAF, O
L@ HagDE, RBEFE, HFEEZE,
EEENA a2 ENHASEER.

Tumn the needle driving pully as you draw the thread in the direction of arrow mark @ and you will find a point at
which the tension discs on the tension post No.2 release the thread . At this moment the standard distance from
the top end of the needie bar bushing (upper) to the end of the needle bar is 44 to 47mm(in case of the needle
of TQX7 54 to 57mm). Perform the following adjustments especially when the undermentioned troubles occur
frequently,Loosen nut @ , insert the blade of a screwdriver 1o the top siot of the tension post No.2 and turn it in
the direction of armow mark@1o the lower the height of the thread floating bar and in the oppaosite direction to

raise the height.

E HHEE

175 6L 2 Ji i i bz [

2.8rFFit, HERrhiEERLERT WHIE—R

3.5 EmE RHE—=

Phenomenon Height of thread floating bar

1.When the stitch made on the wrong side of the i
st S0 Make the needle bar slightly higher
2 When the thread is broken al the time of stop-motion Make the needle bar slightly lower
3.When the thread is broken frequently Make the needle bar slightly lower

FEEWARNING # ToibRABHERASWE, WLHAN, Ml DAREE CHDERRT.

To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the slar the following work afier tumning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
s at rest

+/\. 2ERF4ER$NAYISEE Setting for 2-or 4-hole buttons

WA TEONEES L E 2 RERITIAE

5B — TAMPLE R Lmm, 4SR0S R O e .

ik

BTEE#NEFO, 2RMMAHIH0MEE, JRANEHREREERSTRE.

R

FIREE O, BIEH 0N 0 M LAEHNRL, AFHERESESE 0.

TR RIIRE:

ARFHRIEAE S R ER T RRTIE. HTEW, HOETHAORENSFAED, ARET

Sy 1



Perform the adjustment after confirming that the sewing machine is located at the position

of the stop-motion

Measure the distance between two holes in a button and set equally crosswise and lengthwisefeed regu-

lators for 4-haole buttons.
Lengthwise feed

Push down lengthwise feed adjusting lever @ and set it to *0"for 0-hole buttons or a correspondingamount

for 4-for butions.
Crosswise fead

Loosen nut@and set section® of pointer® to a corresponding amount. Then tighten nut@a corresponding

amount for 4-hole butto ns by the respective procedures below according to the sewing methods

The choice of pattern

When you need to sewing 4-hole buttons ,pul down press foal ,

is at rast

EEWARNING » TRt RARDEAASEY, BLNQE, MlDAMDEEEDEBRT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt star of the machine |be sure 1o
the start the following work after turning the powar off and ascertaining that the motor

+h. IEEE Automatic thread trimmer

HFELNUAENEE EABRSOR, SRS
( 7 ) @Fn¥tHiE @ M A BRI @A 10-10mm,
HE10-11mmEd, WSO, NTmE,
IrRRge( 24 ), nEeitEer @ , it
fTiEE . HIMTREEO o, WiEBEREEL
@ R R NE,
When the presser has completely lifted at the stop
motion position .it is the standard that the clearance
between thread trimming connecting plate (front)
® .and the end face of the slit of throat plate @is
10 to 11mm.To adjust the aforementioned clear-
ance,llit the machine herd,remove the oll shield,
loosen two nuts @ and move connecting screw
back or forth, When you tighten nuts@,ensure that
|oinl @ stays in the horizontal position.

is al rest

IEEWARNING 5 ToibRm st s\ S Wi, WENes, BilDARTEERDESEET,
To prolect against possible personal injure due to abrupt star of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor

2




=+, IR IEERE R

Clearance between the button clamp lifting lever and the adjusting screw

FEH AR CEAFOMMERE T IREO N
)5 0.5mm, AEAETRLEE @ 78
B=E.

Provide a 0.5mm clearance between the end face
of button clamp lifting lever @ and adjustinf screw
@ at the stop-motion position ® .

—+—. LEEFATFMHRESZE How to set the L-shaped lifting rod

BRHIRMENO . HEEHO, HEE O,
SEER © NEFEEBILERFAR @ L.

RS WAL RSP DT I SR 2 (R SR P
BEEm, REMEESERLY, fERME

0 TREZE.

Put moving knife push-back spring@,.stop—molion
rubber cushion washer @ , stop-motion rubber
cushion@and stop-molion rubber cushion washer
@. inthis order, to L-shaped lifting rod @.Make
the jaw of the machine arm come into close coplact
with the end face of the stop-motion rubber
cushionwadher al the stop—motin position and sel
the L-shaped lifting rod without a play. Then lighten
it with screw@.

—+=. ¥ Setting a number of stitches

ERitae, WHAEMNERE, AFAHNETEE RUBEDH

( MFHM& ) it17ER

To change the number of stitches , open the left-hand side cover and change the number of stilches using

stitch number adjusting screw  and stitch number adjusting lever

BitRY M iE: WEASHM, HiTHHMET
K4 @  BEINBTHEREEITREE.
How lo adjust 8 stilches: To make 8 stilches,
loosen stitch number adjusting screw @ and fix it
o the position as shownin the lliustration

13-

(optional)

165t MIEERE A L. WERAeHE, WiITHHHEY
H4 @ , BIHIEWN, AFFNHEATEL0,
] 8 3 B ri (8 ST EE

How to adjust 16 stitches: When stitch number
adjusting screw @ being set for "8 stitches” has
arrived al the left end loosen stitch number adju-
sting screwd@and fix it to the position as shown in
the illustration




SeftmiNEE ik EisHMSERERER
LstEiEHEROE 0 KR TR, & RmE
e @ (MES ) EXHBATH O (HES )
How to adjust 32 stitches: In the state of 16 stit—
ches stitch number adjusting gear roller which
Is attached to the large gear comes 1o the lower
side ;assemble stitch number @adjusting levar @
(supplied as accessories) using hinge screw @
(supplied as accessorias)

FEEWARNING #7Hb M AEMA ST, RANEH, WADAWMEFERHERLT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sure (o
the star the following work after tuming the power off and ascaraining that the maotor
is at rast

—+=. EHMEEMIAE Adjusting the position of the stop-motion

ERETHLEED SRS, RIS O 0M O

s e HENEE

Adjust so that claw @ of the stop-mation cam

comes in contact with stopmotion hook @ when

the sewing machine completes the sewing and

stops

R, ERDkFEe, SHETTL1300mme—-
1500mmie, §—EEIFEENaTE,

Caution: When replacing the motor pulley and
changing the sewing speed from 1300mpm fo
1500rpm, and vice versa, be sure to readjust the

position of the stop-motion.

AR, BRI N R (K O F0
SO AHEMM ) HirRENTEREEe

@2 ) AT AR EETORO , HER
EiEAT e @ EINEE R EN AR
MEEFSH, RS ENeese (2

4 ), FIBF EFEENESE T 000 KEERIEN
UEENEEO .

Adjusting procedure :When the stop-mation hook

comes |n contact with the stop-motion cam and

rebounds ,(whan there is a clearence between

claw@and slop-motion hook @)

loose two stop—-motion position adjusting screw @ turn
Stop-motion adjusting cam@ in the direction of A.and fix stop-motion position adjusting screws @ When the
stop—motion hook stops before it comes in contact with the stop-motion cam claw Loose two stop—-maotion
position adjusting screws@ turn stop-maotion adjusting cam@in the direction of B and fix stop—motion position
adjusling screws @

—+m: FELEEMEM Changeover of with/without knot-tying

BENEGEEMN, HPSETRENOET BENTGSM, HESETREHOLE
To make "with knot-tying *.pull knot-tying chan- To make "with knot-tying ", pull knot-tying chan-
geover knob@toward the down geover knob @toward the up

=




“+EH. EREEH4MEEAT How to connect the metal fittings of the belt

EXETNRERZE @ i, WiLRELWmRE
15-2mm%E#, ARFEREAR.
Tighten connecling screws @of the belt so that

the screws protrude approximately 1.5to 2mm
from the reverse side as the standard.

EE. 1IREBREDESEL, WK, ®
BhGE, WmAEINETERESA
AiEEE.
2EAERETH, BETAEILSONET
TP S
Caution :1.When assembling the belt to the pully
and rotating the molor after closing the
side cover ,confirm that the side cover

dosa not interfare with the metal fitting
of the belt.

2. Take care not to allow the belt to be
clogged with oil when assembling it

1) SREMEN, EHUNRTERDIMINEN ©.
HEMTHEG

2) MANEMNOTELLHTREHRO EMEER, KE
MTH® UL TERESZ 0

1} In order lo install the attachment on the mac-

* hine ,you may have to remove button clamp
mechanism@or feed plale @

2) Detach the snap ring from button clamp insta-
ling stud @ .and you will be able to move button
clamp mechanism assembly @ Remove scraw
© .and you can remove feed plate @

EBEWARNING » TrtRmahEs A S, WANAN, RLDAATSESDEFRT.
To protect against possible parsonal injure due to abrupt start of the machine \be sure 1o
the start the lollowing work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at resl

—15-



Hi# Use

TMmA Flal buttons

XK Larga-size

R0 Medium-size

— A0 Genaral

F 81 MH Snaps

A B

C D

TR
Schematic drawing

& | €

(3

141 R <t Button size
A3 to 5mm
B: 42010 ¢ 28 mm

#iF Remarks

&40 R <tBution size
A3 o5 mm
B: $12ta ¢20 mm

A A Bulton ciameter Bmm + 5 .
#ER~T % Thickness 6 5mm ﬁ;“m“*‘p e
W Widlh 3, 2.5mm '

e 1]

Schematic drawing|

T

S

Hig Use finse sk Wrapped-around buttons | fiam: nottane| 21 1A §THRIR
= Hi— T/ Frist process|% = T Second process |—& General Stay button Labels
E G H I
wEE

(I R

TTINF B Thread
shank halght
A:5.5 mm

# 7 Remarks

FTANE I Thread | 4 ih % @ Stilch

shank haight :
b width 3 1o 6.5mm

—+7. #3n | 2Fkdn ) §T406 4 Attachments for shank buttons(Pearl buttons)

REH*:

HTMMERNFEE TR, =E ESI0AM

EE , FRETEL2O, HIREHTEE

£AO, it EFEENMO FEetiad b,

Fet, B NAGREN FTHEOEHAERFR

T @ miEHadE, SERETSE @ AEkE

. EEMEFFOEHNENENILE, B

FEHZQREEE.

(EEGE)

1) FHETHREd , EAERNTEO WBIEM
M@ pAESmo.5-1.0mmitiih7, REFER
THEE

2) £, IPHRETR2E @, WEaEn
R (E H RS R SR

3 ) fRw@NERGHNEAR, #HrREHLRER
Wi HHHATGNTEE, EESS S
FitsmEsh,

4 ) FTFEMEN, BER @ EEIERSEYN
.

e 1L SEHEhEE A ELLERE & TR A R

YEh.
2 U E FF iSRS R
#9 iItMEEEDN® ALLEFH
FOA @ ELs 0 6.

[ INSTLLATION)
Remove both the button clamp mechanism assem

~bly and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment @in place Loosan screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket@to permitthe needie to come
down in the middie of the needie slol in shank button
adaptor@ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that il permits the needie 1o
came down in the middle of the neadle slol in feed
piale @ .Inser the top end of button clamp stud €
into an opening in the jaw of the machine arm and
lasten it by screw @ .

FTEWARNING AT mahita A SR, SEmmil, i)kt Smine.
To protect against possible personal injure due lo abrupt stan of tha maching be sura to
the star the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor

is al rest

-1 5-



(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1jLoosen screw @ .let feed plate @ recede 0.5 to 1,0 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and

retighten screw &
2)Sel a button in place.loosen screws @ and @ and align shank button holding clamp @& with the center of

the button
3)Shank buiton halding clamp ® must give proper pressure fo the bution so that the buttonstays steadily in
position while being sewn. Loosen a selscrew in thrust collar @and potate the thrust collar until shank button
hoiding clamp {§ provides proper pressurae.
4)You may fix button clamp block i In a convenien! posilion lor operation.
CAUTION:1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button ciamp rotating shaft @ does nol play axially
in its bracket.
2.Adjust liting hook 4 and stoppef pin @so thal L-shaped lifting rod roller § does not come in
contack with bullon clamp bracket @

=+t GRTINE—TIF Attachment for the first process of wrapped-aroud button

(Z®HE)
AEHBL4@NSHN 20 REERANO EER
i 4R U RMD hE, RSN ZEEBE
Mp L ERSENTE.

(ERAE)
S¢rE2EnEn—#, ERMEMESZ e
T T, HUREAFRATEFRERST,

(| SF3-2& M B ETIED P4 )

[ INSTALLATION )

Attach wrapped-around butlon fool @to the
ordinary button clamp jaw levers using screw @
and guide pin screw @Align fool @ with the jaw
levers so that they permit a button to rest in the
middle.
(ADJUSTMENT AND OFPERATION)
Adjustment and operation are almost same as those for the flat buttons, but you mustadjust the thread pull-oft
lever to provide more amount of thread in order to make the thread loose below the button for thread shank

formation.(refer to 3-2 Adjustmant of the thread shread pull-off lever,P.4)

FEWARNING #rmibestamis g\ S8, eChE, wilSResmtasEms.
Te pratect against possible personal injure due to abrupl start of he machine be sure o
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascerlaining that the motor
is at rest

Z+\. SERETINE T F Attachment for the second process of wrapped-around buttons

(BEFHE) , i ;
STHGNEE, FWES TR ER R, % |\ iy i
R LamLITFANTO . | =T = AR 1 iy
ER, Z03SH UMM, RRBHNERN ﬁ\ @ —HpEctldl
HO. H#ELLO. S EEHONIFRLF@ e® | Yy ol

FATRESHEZE, BIEMS RE MR OIS

mERMERERTILENRT.

(ERATZE )

1) Fh=ES4@REMERAY ( X @&
SHEESG () @BEhBRFEEN DD,
Ve eRCE

2) HiEsi, 05 KA

3) IBEEEEE R0,

o e



( INSTALLATION }

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly button clamp pressure adjusting bar and feed plate from the
machine and install attachment for the second processol wrapped-around buttons @ When you install a
Z035 attachment, you must

Remove also the L-shaped lifting rod. Lnsert moving knife push=back spring® . washer@ cushion @ and
washer@®in Spring Guide shaflt@ in this order. Make certain that the stop-motion Mechaniem has completely
engaged and install The attachment assembly in place in the way that cush—ion comes in close contact with
the surface of the machine arm without play.

{ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1)Loosen screw @ and adjust the thread shank length by moving guide (large) @ and guide(small) @ in line
with the point of neadle entry.

2)Set a button (tiit it slightly for easy insertion)and pass the thread as the armow shows.

3)Sat the lengthwise leed 10"0".

FEEWARNING % T Rasshis g A S Wi, #RANRE, Wil DERTNEwnEmia.
To protect agains! possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to

the start the {ollowing woark after turning the power oll and ascerfaining thal the molor
is at resl

—+A. §TFHEI0 Attachment for snaps

(BEAE )
HTMnETGERTE, WikhmnEnSxh
BRI, RETFHONATHENR,
it S ERMMILE, #BIE, ETFSMNEIET
#F MRS, R ETFHNMNERe, it
HESMEDINFLE,. NRAEHAERMOE, WY
HARNsE @ iRiTARE. &5, WRIWTHRER
O AR TFENAENSNOTHMMEZSE
eE—H.

[ INSTALLATON |

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed piate. Set both the crosswise feed
and lengthwise feed graduated piates to"4mm".
Install snap clamp feed plate @ in the way that the
needle drops evenly at four comers of its sguare opening. Install snap attachment assembly @ on the
machine, place a snap on the snap clamp jaw levers and make sure that the needle drops accurately in each
hole in the snap.if necessary.Loosen hex head screws @and Adjust the position accurately. Lastly, make sure

that the concave section on the bottom face ol snap clamp slide guide @ accurately matches the convex
section on snap clamp feed plate@.

IFEWARNING # Tt REhism A S, WEMal, ®il3ERTe s EitT
To protect against possible parsonal injure due 10 abrupt start of the machine ,be sure 1o
the star the foliowing work after tuming the power off and ascerfaining that the motor
Iz &t rest

=+. §T£Ein Attachment for metal buttons

(ERFE )

HFMNERNGEEETH, SRERNAMNEEO, FREERLW O, MERINNEZEE0 , L
HESFHEIN @ piEstiathia,. S5, FEENRLOEEEMNAFERTH @ , itV IEFEEERR
FHEO fF G, RANEFHFO MitVRLENE, AEARERLOQWRERE.

18-




(ERAE)
1) FREERL O, BFEYWTHEOMIMMNO
Wi .0-1 5mm AT EEERLD.
Endn rnEERL@®nd HEinEl T
S ol
I EES L SRR TR it R
B N5 A ELE S A SRR g
AMEH R F OGBS B AT EE
EREE.
1B EERET e DS B RE R R,
2. S FFE FEENE EaE A SEnm
HNEBIDWHE LLREFFOREINERL S
O FHEE.
(INSTALLATION)
Remaove both the button clamp mechanism assem-bly and the feed plate from the machine and Install attach-
ment @in place.Loosen screws @ and adjust button clamp bracket @ to permit the needle to come down in
the middie of the needie slat in metal button adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using screws @ In
the way that it permits the needle to come down In the middle of the needie @t in feed plate  Insert the lop
end of button clamp stud @ into an opening in the jaw of the machine arm and tasten it by screw®.
(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Looen screw @.let feed plate @recede 1.0 to 1.5mm form the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and ratig—
htan screw{® -
2)Set a button in piace loosen screws ) and @ and align metal buttan holding clamp @ with the center of the
button,
3)metal button holding clamp @must give proper pressure 1o the button so that the button stays steadily in
position while being sewn.Loosen a setscrew in thrust coolar { and rotate the thrust collar until metal button
holding clamp @ provides proper pressure.
4)¥ou may fix button clamp block @ in a convenient position for operation.
CAUTION: 1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button clamp rotating shaft  does not play axially in
its bracket.
2.Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin @so that L-shaped liting rod rofler {# does nol come in
contact with button clamp bracket @

ETBWARNING 2 Trsib oA Eahim A G4, #XMmill, WilDAnse enEma,
To protect against possible personal injure due fo abrupt star of tha machine .be sure to
the start the following work after luming the power off and ascertaining that the mator
is at rest

=t+—. BEERETRMET Motor pully and belt

1 EREREE, SAThE200W (1457 ) hili B ok,
2)iERVEIRH.
3) D Eir AN R R0 TRAT.

Eﬂ%ﬁ EE' Wl
HZ Rpm Motor pully part Number : [(@
1500 & 76
50 1300 b 64.5
1500 poAS
60 SEnn 957

19—



BiAmMsER A B, MSEETEMEEFENTEE. REERELLEFRE.

E Ok e, WiETE H1300rpm

#P.0)

1500rpmEs, l—EHEFNEERNER. ( BM3-14, BHETRNE

1)For this machine a single-phase or 3-phase 200 watts (1/4HP)induction motor is used.

2)Usa a V balt.

3)The sewing speed depends on the diameter of the motor pulley as listed below;
The ratating direction of mator is counterclockwise when viewed from the motor pulley side.
Be careful not to rotate in reverse direction.

When replacing the motor pulley and changing the sawing speed from 1300rpm 121500rpm and vice versa be
sure to re—adjus! the position of the stop-motion.(Reler to "Adjusting the position of the stop-motion®,p.B.)

i RE 70
1.8 1 WERHMETR, EERERNNEAGRD
2 EEHMFEETR. ER R T,
3.5 —H K RORH T REEKHETEAS.
4MmERN EFRAS. ST L 7 8 V9% 5 8mm.
54558 LR, 1 61 PR UM RN L () ) T 22 h AR
641418 A B, PR At £
7.5t SHERAE A, HAE
o tastpti | 1 AEEHFHERETR. e o G ]
BATH 2Kk D KK L EELaE B
i g
o i ki,
e ; - AEREBNNELLRS.
AR | i AR ) R SR
3.BHKhBHKATR. R — T SR,
4 HLEHRH EBAMM . RS 2 .
5.4 FEHIFE /17 K. TR B .
4|Esmm | 1L ESEFERTR. B R AT
ESEEE. | 2HREORSTA. PSR F) 1 i i6). (T R R T 4)
3. i BN T R (fE B ) RSB EDRRINE.
54840 % — ~ 9 23l h A S D4
Ewﬁ&ﬂx A EERA.
6 EAtIE | 1.8 Gk N BNES T HARRERNATERS BRELY
FN T 20 5tE ML ok 3 33
I BEETFR B B RE.
4.7 ERE Ak 7 B )8 48 Bt 1T
7 AR ANE 1SN SENMAEEANMSETRESFF. | RSz aE
2 HlitE B R BHIADD. R 4%
3.MeiEH et g Est
ABHNHENEEFR BN TI RN
BHAIELS | 1 BAHTIAATR, WS EMBH NN,
2RMHR | 2BHNAEMBEFR. WEBH NSRS e
OUIRERR | 1 s NREHFR BB 7R
MEHFAK | 2 me | 7T A $E4MA 7 B R 5 8mm
101 EHE 1 By e BAE Vs Eme B N E.(10-11mm
A 1 BRI RTER ( )
KHE EXENES TN s SOt $EANA 7 5 Bmm

-20-




TROUBLES CAUSES CORRECTIVE MEASLIRES
1. Thread 1.The yoke slide does not move in the Adjust the timing of forward backward and sideways
breakage comrect way. ) of tha yoke slide.
2.The :Enmn lever has been improperly | Properly adjust the tension lever, -
3.The thread lension post No.2 fails 1o Make the thread release timing slightly earlier.
ralaase the thraad at camact timing,
4.Lifting amount of the button clamp jJaw | Adjust the lifting amount of the button elamp jaw
unit is excessive. laver to B mm.
5.The thread nipper catches the thread positi r bar hlock,
The nipper has bean improperly adjusted. i) dnidic i
(The clearance is oo small.)
6.The needie does not ebter the canter of | Adiust the button elamp jaw lever holder.
the holes in the bution,
7.The needie is too thick for the diameter | Repiace the needle the needie by a thinner one.
of the hole In the button.
2.The machine | 1.The thread pull-off lever has been Ad|us! the thread tension gulde on the face plate so
foms a séam improperly adjusted, that it provides a lower tension.
aftar it has run | 2. Tension of the thread tension guide on | Properly adjust the tension lavar.
for a while the lace plate s excessive.
instead of for-
ming it fom
tha start of
s8WInNg.
3 Buttons are 1. The yoke slide doas not move in the Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke slide at
not sewn cormect way. each end.
tightly 2. The threadp post No.2 falls to release thel Make the thread release timing slightly later.
ihread at correct trming.
3. The threadp post No.2 does not give Tighten the tension nut of tension post No 2.
suffficiant tansion.
4.The nead does not anter the centar the | Adjust tha button clamp jaw levar holder.
hales in the botton.
5.The work pressing force is too high or too) Ad|ust the work pressing force properly,
low.
4. The lasi 1. The tension lever has baan Impropearty Proparly addjust the tension lavar,
back-tack adjustad.
stitch is poorly | 2.Timing of the knol-tying plale is incorrect.| Advance tha timing of the knot-lying plate,
tensad [Adjustment of the knot-tying notoh)
3.The nipper has been improperty ad|usted.| Adjust the nipper with the nippar bar block.
(The clearance |s loo large.)
5.The first The thread paull-off lever doas not work Adjust the thread pull-off lecer by the nipper bar
stiteh trails properly. block({rear)
pelativaly
long thread
from tha
right side of
tha button
6. Thread 1.The hread tension post Mo 2 fails to Mawe tha thread release timing slightly later 1o give
trimming release the thread &t cormect iming, more lension 1o the stitches.
fallure in the 2.The needle hits the edge of the holas n Adjusl the button clamp jJaw lever holder.
state of stop— | the button.
mation 3. The thread nipper fails 1o press 1he thread) Adjust the nipper bar block.
4. Thie work pressing foree (s oo high. Ad|ust the work prassing lorce by the pressure
adjusting mut. .
7. Thread 1.The moving knife does noy separale the | Adust the pasition ol the moving knile.
timming thread on the fabric with (s separation nail.
fallure 2. The needle doaes not entar the center of | Adjust the bution clamp jaw laver holdaers
the holes in the button.
3.The last stitch skips. Adjust ha looper.
4. Tha maving knife thread separation nall | Adjust tha haight of tha moving knife thread
is oo high or oo low, separation nail
8.The needle 1.The maving knife is set in wrong plce. Adjusl tha position of the moving knife when the
thraad is cul in maching is in the slop-motion state.
two placas on | 2 The moving knite thread separation nall | Adjust the haight of the thread separation nail,
the wrong is too high or (oo low.
side of the
fabric

21—




ey o L e A i o [T 4 2 AL
High Speed 1-needle Cylinder Bed Lockstitch
Bar Taching Industrial Sewing Machine

T F B x

PARTS LIST

B +
CONTENTS

= h‘f&ﬂﬁ# B &&h5

1 E%jﬁ# sassramenmedaes
BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

2 Y= R bl TP
ARM & MISCELLANEDUS COVERS GGMPONENTS

3. KR SR R i S
LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM GDMP(}NENTS

DR s 2 10 T TIT TPV PFIOPOR IR

NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS

5. BRI IEER koo enrreresrraseassnttsssiesisssisessisatase s e re s e n e s R as s e s e e e

FEED PLATE COMPONENTS

8. SEFEARFFIRIEARHE -« oovscovesnsssnnnsansntassnnananssnsersonontssssssasssnsssssrssssssssansasiass

BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENTS

7. URRHREARSEARE -+ e oo svesvesatensans shsetsnssasnsinesnosnsaninasansntesssnneruatsastsonassnssens

NEEDLE DRIVING PULLERY SHAFT COMPONENT

B. EHFFURBAILAIEIE- -+ v vveermesmonrnesians ittt b st s s b s s b

NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

0. LERNAHLAGER -+ -vevnvrvrnsrrnrsnsanmarnsnssmnnssresissnsesiasistsssensssserssssssasssssnsssnasnssns

STOP MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

10, FHEUAHHEIEER G- oroorerrrrrsmririimn s s

STITCH SELECTING PARTS COMPONENTS

PO 37 1o | T R —

THREAD BIND NOTCH COMPONENTS

12 ﬁgggﬁﬁ; .........................................................................................

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

13 Pﬁ?#ﬁﬁﬁ} .........................................................................................
i

ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS

05

RO - 1.

snsensel

|



BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

-

1
ISR S

14

__*,______Q;é_f_'i_______&__

I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
!
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
4
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|

3.



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE % 5 & W L8 ]
1 85.1-00 & e {4 PICK-UP DEVICE ASM 1
2 85.1-1 e A5 BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING HOOK 1
3 85.7-12 R IR E E T SCREW 15/64"™X28 L=8 2
4 85.1-2 | iREEREEET SCREW 3/16'X32 L=135 2
5 95.10-7 | S EERaeEeTEE  WASHER 5X10.5X1 1
6 B5.1-3 EB BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 1
7 90.3-13-5 | {pacipih il 34T SCREW 9/64"%40 L=135 1
8 B5.1-4 Sl SR e 4T HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3 1
9 85.1-5 SR JAW LEVER HOLDER 1
10 85.1-6 | emp~rABHE®Y  HINGE SCREW D=55H=1.8 1
1 85.1-7 ik R~HEA TR EERST CLAMP SCREW A 1
12 B5.1-8 S R~HEYiR SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER 1
13 85.1-9 HRERERRTREG  NUT !
14 851-10 | @/ BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE 2
15 85.1-11 4 3 1 BhEH BUTTON CLAMF STOP PIN 1
16 85.1-12 | gy BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (LEFT) 1
17 85.1-13 | snkimingEL BUTTON HOLDING SPRING ,LEFT 2
18 90.4-19 | RS EeT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 1
19 90.3-15-5 | @RiRdiE 2 EWsT SCREW 9/64"X40 L=3.5 1
20 85.1-14 | sncindh BUTTON CLAMP SPRING 1
21 85.1-15 | ga%kR BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (RIGHT) 1
22 851-16 | entime A BUTTON HOLDING SPRING ,RIGHT 1
23 895.7-12 | samE@Faenesy  SCREW 15/64"X28 =9 1
24 851-17 | @ mEAHiEHH BUTTON CLAMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING | 1
25 85.1-18 | spefEhim e PRESSURE ADJUSTING SPRING 2
26 9513-6 | AkEAHESHEE NUT M6 1
27 85.1-19 | $pdis% FINGER GUARD 1
28 85.1-20 SEEAATEE SPRING HOLDING SPRING 1
29 85.1-21 | mas HINGER PIN 1
30 EHSR R SNAP RING 1
3 896.13-6 | E@iEhisTRS NUT Mé& 1

32 85.1-22 | FEg ik ahid PICK-UP DEVICE STOPPER PIN

—24—




57 I = AD 4

—
—

ARM & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS

-




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
K8 # 8 £ ® nE
1 85.2-3 [if ke FACE PLATE COMPL. 1
2 B5.2-4 T SCREW 4
3 B5.2-5K ¥ i T B TENSION SPRING 1
4 85.2-6 PRI NIPPER RELEASING STUD 1
5 85.2-7 T HINoA R H ST SCREW !
6 85.2-8 i FiINo4 THREAD GUIDE NO .4 1
7 85.2-0 FE £ 44 fENo3 THREAD TENSION NO.3 ASM. 1
8. 85.2-9-1 EE{REN3 TENSION ADJUSTING BASE NO.3 1
9 85.2.0-2 | MEHENC3 THREAD PRESSER PLATE 1
10 g50-9-3 | HE&HERREN3 TENSION SPRING B 1
11 85.2-9-4 | MEERHEIHN3 THREAD TENSION STUD 1
12 g5.2-9-5 | EHATESG THREAD TENSION NUT 2
4 RAREMELERI2  E-RING 32 1
14 85.2-4 A N RS SCREW B
15 85.2-34 BEX RUBBER PLUG !
16 85.2-11 Lk ERE SIDE COVER RIGHT 1
17 B SAFETY LABEL ]
18 85.2-13 ke SIDE COVER LEFT !
19 e 4] SCREW M8 L=30 4
20 85.2-14 | 1Bt STOPPER 1
21 85.2-15 | iLZHARE SGREW M5L=8 d
29 852-35 | MEREMLH GUIDE PIN e
23 gs5.0-1g | MEHEEL SET SCREW !
24 852-17 | MEEISEIR BED OIL SHIELD :
25 85018 | HIOMEREST SCREW :

%6 gs2-1g | HARAR BUTTON TRAY ASM
27 TR R RE AL A CAN INDICATING PIN A :
20 g52-20 | SAHRERMITERFELR  SpRING WASHER 6.5x14x17 1
30 85,2-21 AR M=) SIDE COVER LEFT 4
31 gs2-22 | A LOOPER COVER ,
32 g5.2-23 | MELEAEER SIDE COVER SPRING 5
33 85.2-24 | MIEILERCE MR SCREW M4 L=8 3
34 85.2-4 [ i R AR ST SCREW 7
'35 g5.2-25 | EMRME OIL DRIP FELT 1
36 852-26 | B AMEREET] SHOULDER SCREW D=6 H=2.7 1
37 g5.2-07 | WERAIEE) SIDE COVER RIGHT 4
28 85.9-28 TR B R SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT RIGHT 2
a9 85.2-29 = SIDE COVER HIGE SHAFT LEFT 1
40 85.2-30 EEM S AT REY SCREW M6 L=6 1
41 85.2-31 JERE MACHINE SUB BASE 1
42 85.2-30 AR 25 2 e e S 3 S 18T SCREW M6 L=6 1
43 Bg5.2-32 THSESHET RRIEHE SUSPENSION SCREW 1
44 85.2-33 | PREES ASSY SAFETY PLATE 1
a5 852-33-1 | IPERIEEZE SAFETY PLATE INSTANLLING BASE |
46 90.1-46-1 | PHEUE SAFETY PLATE 1
47 B5.2-33-2 | PERIEERREIT SCREW M4 L=6 2
48 85.0-33-3 | FERERRZBERR WASHER M4 2
49 95.1—4 LSk 7 () 96 g 7 2K RUBBER PLUG D=125 L=4 2
=0 FOH SPRING PIN 5X10 1

56~




1 2] $h 46 X B0 4%

—_—
—_
—

LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS

i 7 A



AEF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
F8 % B £ ™ EVl |
1 853-1-00 | HSHERAR THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
2 85.3-1 B THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7 1
3 90.4-14 THRRS SCREW 9/64"X40 L=6.1 i
4 85.3-2 PR SCREW 1
5 85.3-3 Pt NEEDLE GUARD 1
6 85.3-4 EE#EEERE POSITIONING FINGER YOKE SLIDE 1
7 85.3-5 1 60 B8 i BB 2 S ORAT SCREW M4 L=9 2
8 85.3-6 R YOKE SLIDE INSERT 1
8 B53-7 be s g YOKE SLIDE 1
10 85.3-8 PR R e ASSY LODP POSITIONING FINGER L 1
11 853-8-2 | ZEBEERS LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RO 1
12 B53-10 | RUBERETERSET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=24 i
13 85.3-11 THRAET RS SCREW 1
14 85.3-12-1 | §if THROAT PLATE 1
15 B85.3-12-8 | EHHRIESH THREAD BIND PLATE GUIDE 1
16 85.3-12-3 | RIBE THREAD BIND PLATE ASM 1
17 85.3-12-9 | EHERESNEHEWIT SCREW 1
18 85.3-12-10 | =4 LINK 1
19 853-12-3 | Meheeti FiE THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 2
20 B5.3-12-4 | EEN COUNTER KNIFE 1
21 B5.3-12-8 | %D MOVING KNIFE 1
22 B53-13-00 | EAOREH ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER C 1
23 B5.3-13 i § Tt LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM 1
24 40.3-30 IE A SRR ST SCREW 11/84"X40 L=3.5 2
25 85.3-14-00 | SEREE ASSY CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
26 B5..3-14 o G CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
27 43.5-26 e SR ET SCREW 15/64°X28 L=4.0 2
28 85.3-15 ok T E LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RE 1
29 40.2-34 it i 33 SCREW 11/64"X40L=2.8 2
30 85.3-16 ToEE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING FRONT 1
3 85.3-11 THAEXR® SCREW 1
32 85.3-17 | T4 LOOPER SHAFT 1
a3 R5.3-18-00 | THEMEY THRUST COLLER ASM 1
34 A5.3-18 T e THRUST COLLER D=11.11 W=10 1
as g5.3-13 Toih AT SCREW 1/4"X40 L=5 1
36 B5.3-19-00 | ThiaRiEiEsE SCREW 1/4°X40 L=5 1
37 85.3-19 | THMiEiEe LOOPER SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR ASM 1
38 90.2-36 TR e 4T SCRE 1/4"X40 L=6 2
39 B5.3-20 T S A R AR 1 THRUST BALL BEARING 1
40 B5.3-21 THEE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
4 B5.3-22-00 | SAFFEE WORM WHEEL ASM |
42 B5.3-22 | S WORM 1
43 B5.3-23 SRATERET SCREW 1/4"%40 L=7.0 2
44 B5.3-24 | #Wi CAM SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR 1
45 90.2-36 SR 4DARET SCREW 1/4°X40 L=6 2
46 85.3-25 S| LOOPER 1
47 85.3-26 | HERIEEET SCREW M4 L=9 3
48 85.3-12-7 | BRI REW HINGE SCREW D=6 H=0.85 1
49 g5.3-12-5 | BEETIRERE] SCREW 3

=28-




M, ke XA
NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS

-20-



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
FE 4 = £ B e
1 854-1 |SERSRRTEWT  SCREWMS L=12 1
2 85.14-5 |§HiFm NEEDLE BAR GUARD 1
3 854-3 |BERETLELSST SHOULDER SCREW 1
4 B5.4—4 SHE B Wi NUT 2
= B54-5 |BHEEAROF NUT 1
6 B54-6 |BHER NIPPER COMPL 1
7 85.4-7 | BHEEEMELHF LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
8 85.4-8 SHEEWE NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING 1
;] 854-9 | BEREEEEET NIPPER BAR BAR BLOCK SPRING SCREW | 1
10 B5.4-10 | FERERETT HINGE SCREW D=4 H=20 1
11 B5.4-11 | RERERHR NIPPER SLIDE BLOCK SPRING 1
12 g5.4-12 | REREE NIPPER BLOCK 1
13 85.4-13 |&EEFAEFRBH SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=15 1
14 854-14 |REEFAN THREAD PULL OFF LEVER ASM |
15 85.4-15 |REWMETRAH SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=8 1
16 B5.4-16 | FEREENFTEKF NIPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER ASM 1
17 85.4-17 | FRH THREAD GUIDE PIN 2
18 85.4-18 | FERHIRESREH NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING PIN i
19 g53-2 |REWEERRSTT  gopny 1
20 90.1-26 |REHEEZREITER \\\cnen 2
21 B54-10 | “RAEE NIPPER BAR BLOCK 1
22 85.4-20 i’:gﬂﬁaﬁ‘ﬂ TENSION LEVER ROCKING PIECE 1
s f;’;j SWEFEDRRRRET 4
25 B5.4-02 |20 Rmmnalt TENSION POST ASM NO.2 1
26 | Bsa—gp |ZERERETRE TENSION NUT 1
27 30.1-28-2 | 2B REMILEEE ROTATION STOPPER 1
28 B5.4-20-p |2SRERENME THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
29 | 85.4-22-3 |2SREHRGER THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1
30 85.4-2p-4 | 2B EERIELEW THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 2
a1 B5.4-22-5 |2SHERRHF TENSION POST NO.2 1
30 85.4-22-5 |25 JEIHELRET TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
33 95.13-¢ |2@FLHMBEGEMG NUT M& 1
34 S EAFOMN SPRING PIN 3X16 1
35 B5.4-38 | REMAREEE SCREW 1
36 00.1-46-2 | REFREBTLEE WASHER 1
37 g54-23 |REH THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER 1
38 85.4-24 |1 SREBEAR ASSY THREAD TENSION NO.1 1
39 854-24-1 | 1 SEEZFTRS THREAD TENSION NUT 1
40 85.4-04- |18 Jeek B 30 0§ FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
41 B5.4-20-4 | 1 SRGESREE THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 o
42 854-24-3 |1 E LB THREAD TENSION POST NO. 1 1
43 85.4-25 |H&A THREAD GUIDE 1
44 85.4-26 |12884 THREAD GUIDE NO.1 1
45 85.4-27 |REHE(HXEITRE NUT M4 1
46 B5.4-1 1ERRAORKRY] SCREW M6 L=12 1
47 B5.4-28 | SLERHT S Mh0E NIPPER BAR BEARING BLOCK 1

~a0-




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE & £ B e
48 85.4-29 W LR AT B (5 EE T 4N ADJUSTING SCREW 1
49 85.4-30 | mEfFomEigiTAE  WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 1
50 85.4-31 S S EERITA SCAEW M5 L=14 1
51 85.4-32 ERFESEERETB SCREW 1
52 85.4-33 LB SRR THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
53 85.4-34 BRI E REE T NIPPER BAR SPRING SCREW 1
54 80.3-13-11 | S G(CRFEITE® WASHER 1
55 B5.4-35 EEHEMETESRE] SCREW M6 L=14 1
56 95.13-6 HEHEEEREMETRENUT M6 1
57 B5.4-38 HigSegE THREAD GUIDE 1
58 B5.4-37 B LEVER 1
59 85.4-24 B aE SCREW M4 =6 1
&0 95.10-7 EEF SO ESE TR R WASHER 5X10.5X1 1

-31-




FEED PLATE COMPONENTS

i, EEHEXEH




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aTy
Fe # = 2 = e
1 85.5-1 EEHE FEED PLATE SMALL BUTTON |
2 85.5-2 ERME R EET SCREW 3/16"X28 L=6 2
3 85.5-3 EHIERETR LNDICATOR PIN BEARING BLOCK I
4 85.5-4 | AHEEHETS CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION 7
5 85.5-5 THIEFHE T EH CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION PIN 1
6 95.13-6 | AHEEETBRE NUT M8 |
7 85.5-6 ARIEEN SLIDE PLATE CONNECTING LINK !
8 B5.5-7 | itRiEERERRIT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
9 85.5-8 W4 STUD |
10 85.5-9 hELEH INTERMEDI CONNETING LINK |
11 B5.5-10 | A&EEHAEE CROSSWISE FEED GRADVATED PLATE |
12 85.5-11 W Ggs NUT M5 |

13 85.5-12 BN CAM ROLL

14 85.5-58 B mE R FEED LEVER

16 85.5-60 T8 %

17 . B5.5-13 EHEITEEM CAM ROLL SCREW STUD

18 85.5-14 PR AT R S 3 SR ET SCREW M&X12 2
19 855-15 | ERHESRE SPACER PLATE 2
20 85.5-16 5.4 0 F o FEED PLATE |
21 85.5-0 EEHEF INTERMEDI CONNECTING LINK |
22 85.5-7 LT R TR ETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
o3 g5.5-18 | ZEAILHAEST HINGE SCREW FOR CROSSWISE FEED I
24 85.5-19 | EAEHF CROSSWISE FEED LEVER |
25 EHEN I aWET RIVET 1
26 85.5-20 AT FEED STUD o
31 85.5-40 | mMliEsFEmEmees  SHOULDER SCREW 3
32 855-56 | HEERHF FEED LEVER

33 855-34 | MEEMABHAREs SHOULDER SCREW 1
34 85.2-33-3 | MEEHITFHERT SCREW |
a5 85.5-44 40 ) LU 4 2 i OIL RETAINING FELT :
6 855.30 | HEERIETH HANDLE AND INDICATOR SPRING

a7 g55.08 | Hmkkismmans  PLATEBASE :
38 | 85532 | AmEmETHEm  KNOB ‘
39 855-31 | BB RExEgFOREW =
40 85.5-29 e 2 GRADATE PLATE |
41 BE5.06 | HAEBEETER FEED KNOB GUIDE PLATE ]
42 8527 | MREEHEY EHes  SCREW

43 855.37 | ERORMEZ) CAM SHAFT BUSHING LEFT

a4 a5 a5 | EEBEOAR FEED CAM ( X )

45 85.5-41 | BHEOIRWEST SCREW

45 as s a5 | EEO0 CAM SHAFT

47 o ) L I YDA FEED CAM A(Y)

48 as5.4n | MAEROHEE WASHER

49 85.5-36 oL S et FEED CAM (Y)

51 8c 503 s b oo LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER SLIDE

-93-




HREAEXBH

7.

BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENTS




REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
Fa % = 2 ®B 8

1 B5.6-1 R A ATHF LIFTING LEVER 1
2 85.6-2 IR T AR BUSHING 1
3 85.6-3 AFIRFHTH NEEDLE BAR LEVER 1
4 B5.6-4 HEBEAFEEA WASHER B.5X18X%1.2 1
5 B5.6-5 SHEIEFHT A CUSHION 1
8 85.6-4 AFEHRFHTREA WASHER 1
] 80.9-20 SR F IR ER WASHER 7.5%19X1.5 1
10 90.9-20 B RFHITIEEB WASHER 7.5%19X1.5 1
11 B5.6-5 SR FATE i CUSHION 1
12 85.6-7 HiRBFFREC WASHER 7X20%3.5 1
13 B5.6-8 SIBIR AL SPRING 1
14 85.6-9 SR A R WASHER "
15 85.6-10 SRR R BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK 1
16 B5.6-11-00 | WEhEEES ASSY SLIDING ROLLER 4
17 85.6-11 BEEE SLIDING ROLLER i
18 85.2-30 AEEEST SCREW M6 L=6 1
19 85.6-12-00 | #EFAOREEHF ECCENTRIC CAM g
20 85.6-12 wBHOR ECCENTRIC CAM 1
21 856-13 RBFAORET SCREW 2
22 85.6-14 dfesh AN BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK SET ;
23 85.6-14-1 HmfEE R BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK 1
24 B5.6-14-2 | 4HefEahiEdy LIFTING HOOK 1
25 B5.6-14-3 | SHRIERIRIEEETWET SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 3
26 B5.6-14-4 | HEfEEhEIWEILED TENSION SPRING RACK B

27 | 856-14-5 | Q@EMZHLMKIEMEEET  SHOULDER SCREW D=5 H7.2 ’
28 856-14-6 | @EfEThRuE LIFTING HOOK SPRING 1
29 85.5-11 Snfesh iR iTRBRE NUT M5 !
30 85.6-14-7 | $AEMZHREMITRDIFTRE WASHER 1
31 856-15 | SARBFERBET SCREW M3X0.5 =4 1
32 855-7 | SHRIEFEETRETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 ‘
a3 90.4-31 LRSS R WLTE HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 1
34 85.6-16 SR TR i WASHER M3 1
35 85.6-17 HER e L TYPE LIFTING BAR ROLLER 1
36 85.6-18 SR FAFAY BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING ROD A 1
37 90.8-16 SR IEF AR WT SCREW M6 L=10 1
38 85.6-19 O (AT) CONNECTING LINK FRONT 1
39 85.6-20 WL AT ()T JOINT STUD 1
40 85.6-21 BB E AT (A) kB Eg  FEED ADJUSTING JOINT 1
41 85.6-22 W AT (AT ) SRR A WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 1
42 855-11 BUER ST | AT ) SR MITHE & NUTMS A
43 85.6-23 BB S A T CONNECTING SCREW 2
44 B5.6-24 B sEssiTes NUT M8 TYPE 1
45 85.6-25 HREEF (F) CONNECTING LINK REAR 2
4B B5.6-26 teh EA F T A HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 1
47 90.7-19-2 | PHRFEREITA HINGE SCREW D=7 94 H=4 1
48 40.6-32 VI AT R IETAR & NUT 13/16X32 1
49 43.5-12 I R RETAM £ NUT 15/64°X28 1
50 85.6-27 I THREAD TRIMMING LEVER 1

-85




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTy
Fg * B8 2 ® 8
51 85.6-28 PIER+T R ARETB SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=3.1 1
52 35.5-11 I RRiTeRH NUT M5 1
53 85.6-29 ek 4T i THREAD TRIM LEVER BASE 1
54 85.4-31 VI HF AT SCREW M5 L=14 2
55 85.6-30 Ik i THREAD TRIMMING LINK 1
56 B85.6-31 PIER EFF TR HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=13.2 1
57 85.6-32 HERFH RN SPRING 1
58 85.6-33-00 | e NikEMEG THRUST COLLAR ASM D=9.5 W=8 2
50 B85.6-33 ezl Aot RM THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 1
60 40.3-30 MBER RSB SCREW 11/64°X40 L=3.5 2
61 85.6-34 03t h Lk LEVER SHAFT 1
82 85.3-11 §H S Rh Sk AT SCREW 2
B3 B5.6-35 A EEAT LIFTING LINK 1
64 85.6-36-00 | AT ERFF IR E N LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD ASM 1
65 85.6-36 R SR EIE LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD 1
66 B5.6-37 HiEBAFERTEASIT SCREWMS L=16 1

~36-




+. WahmEXINH

NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT COMPONENTS

B85.7-3-00 | JEEhSbEH

85.7-3 SEzhee
85.7-4 WSt ERET
85.7-5 IERhYE

IR ShER A THmAR

85.7-6 Eahsthis
85.7-7 JE Bhib i 3
85.7-8 B A M Ehat iRy

B R — i i :m
R BB B iRt L TR HT BT ETE LR pd

85.7-9 BEEMSRSTHA

85.7-10 | BSMahet
85.7-13-00 | S ENSEG

85.7-11 EEMA

85.7-12 | #=ZEMB

85.7-13 | N8

85.7-14 | #% 4

85.7-15 BEAREE

85.7-16 | fEE S WET

85.7-17 | EzeHT H RS
23 B5.7-18 | E&EHEETA
24 B5.7-19 EEOHNEEB
25 B857-20 | BaEMdnRiTEs
26 85.7-21 REhSETE | & ) EEMhR
27 85.3-11 IEEhiE (5 ) EE®E]
28 85.7-22 BzhieE (& )
29 85.7-23 IREShEhEE | £ )
30 85.7-24 | JEzhigee
31 85.7-25 | EBhiGEEMET

DRIVING PULLEY ASM.

DRIVING PULLEY

SCREW M4 L=6

NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT
NEEDLE BEARING

GREASE RTETAINING WICK
RETAINING WASHER

SCREW M6 L=23.5

WASHER 6.2X9.5X1

NEEDLE DRIVING FULLEY CLUTCHD
STOP MOTION DISC ASM

STOP MOTION DISC LATCH A
STOP MOTION DISC LATCH B
STOP MOTION DISC

STOP MOTION PAWL SHAFT
STOP MOTION DISC WASHER
SCREW ME& L=45

DIRECTION LABEL

SCREW Maxa

SCREW MEB L=17

NUT ME

THRUST BALL BEARING

SCREW

PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT
PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING LEFT
DRIVING GEAR

SCREW 1/4 “X40 L=6

REF Mo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
% =2 £2 W &
ErhAEE BALL LARGE
85.7-1 BEzhysEha = PULLEY INSERT
R BALL SMALL
85.7-2 | EZhIRERHHE SPRING

bk kb ik A b i b ok ok ) et o ok ok i P RS = = {3 = ) = b ek ok ok

-37-




AN, SFES A
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

el
-

REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aTY
Fe & = i HE
1 10.2-44 SEFHARET SCREW 1/8" X44 L=4.5 1
2 85.8-1 $HF NEEDLE ROD 1
3 85.8-2 HHETE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER 1
4 B5.8-3 Bk a NEEDLE BAR BALANCE 1
5 85.8-4 HiFEL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
6 85.8-5 $HFE S BT SCREW M4 L=12 1
7 B5.6-6 i LE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER 1
10 85.8-7 SHF LSRR NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK 1
11 L&t NEEDLE TOX1 1564 1
12 85.8-8 $HFIEEHETH NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER 1
13 85.4-35 SHTIRSNFLAT 4T SCREW M6 L=14 2
14 85.8-9 FHATIR B ST BT SHOULDER SCREW D=9.53 H=R 1
15 B5.8-10 FHFSRESh R MTTRE  WASHER _ 1
16 B5.8-13-00 | $HFEEhOEEETTE CRANK ROD ASM 1
17 30.1-32 FHFERD O BT SCHREW 11/64 “X40 L=8.5 2
18 85.8-11 FHEFIEEh Tt iR THRUST HOLDER 1
19 B5.8-12 FHTIER 4 CRANK ROD 1
20 B5.8-13 A ESH O ECCENTRIC CAM = 1
21 90.2-36 FHFIEE R MWITA SCREW 1/4" X40 L=6 1
22 85.8-14 TR OREITE SCREW 1/4 “X40 L=8.5 1
23 - 85.8-15 FHFESEHTHE OIL WICK 1
24 85.5-44 TR EAFEEWETINE OIL RETAINING FELT 1
25 85.8-17 St sEshEH bitiis OIL WICK 1
28 B5.8-18 heR OIL WICK 1




. L HIRER 4

STOP MOTION MECAHNISM COMPONENTS

REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aTyY
Fs H = # & At
1 90.9-15 1EEhE STOP MOTION PLUNGER 1
2 85.7-20 FEEHITEEe NUT Mg 1
3 B5.09-1 LEzhid CROSSING HOOK 1
4 B5.9-2 b BhE A T 44T SCREW M6 L=11 1
5 B5.9-3 IEzhEEE STOP MOTION PLUNGER LEVER 1
B 890.9-19 I ta i ( /v ) WASHER 2
7 B5.9-4 | EhiRe STOP MOTION SPRING 1
a 80.9-17 IEEhig i RUBBER CUSHION 4
3 A5.9-5 bR e s WASHER = 1
i 40.3-14 Jla- 255 € 0d- .2 NUT 9/32" X28 2
11 B5.9-F IEEh#HE STOP MCTION SHAFT i
i2 A5.0-7 AEEhtaeReT SCREW 1
13 B5.0-8 AHEEETRT SCREW 15/64%28 L=15 1
14 435-12 HEEERTRITSS NUT 15/64%28 1
15 85.0-9 IEFHAT AT ER BET SHOULDER SCREW D=6.8 H=2.7 1
16 85.13-6 T ERITEE NUT MB 1
17 85.9-10 IFERT A R T SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=4 1
18 85.9-11 IEshiT e STITCH ADJUSTING ROLLER 1
19 B5.9-12 1T RN WASHER B.1X11X2 1
20 859-13 IEERAERASITEE  WASHER 1
21 B5 914 SR IR SCREWME L=10 1
22 B5.9-15 1E BT STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER 1
23 B5.9-16 \EFhAT S STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER BARACKET 1
24 B5.9-17 I ERIT AT R ST SCREW M6 L=12 2
25 R5.9-18 ldtigsg:h ] SPRING 1
26 43.8-10 SELEY S SHAPED HOOK 1
27 B5.9-20 AR A STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING PIN 1
28 85.9-21 [l n %8 5] STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING 1
29 85.0-22 (F BhES A bk 3R 45T SCREW STUD 1
30 85.9-23 R ER PRESSURE APPLYING LEVER 1

-, | i




STITCH SELECTING PARTS COMPONENTS

+. HEATEXHE

-40-




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aQTyY
=E 4 & £ W oE
1 A5.10-1 AT REETR) SHOULDER SCREW D=12.7 H=3.4 1
2 B5.10-2 RS SPRING FOR FRICTION PLATE 1
3 85.10-3 IEEE R FRICTION PLATE ROTATING SHAFT 1
4 85.10-4 | EEERLEE%EE WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 1
5 85.10-5 AIEF SPEED SLOWER LEVER 1
5 B5.10-6 I FITING PLATE 1
7 85.10-7 L 1 FRICTION PLATE HOLDER 1
8 85.10-8 iEEER SPEER SLOWER FRICTION PLATE 1
9 WE IR T POSITIONING PIN 2
10 40.7-7 MIRFEEREEHME NUT 11/64°X40 1
11 85.9-10 HEET S ERE®E SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=7 1
12 85.10-9 () STITCH SELECTING SPUR GEAR 1
13 B510-10 | thst4h INTERMEDIATE GEAR SHAFT 1
14 B5.10-11-00| iSRS A ASSY SPEED SLOWER FRICTION 1
15 B5.3-11 PR eT SCREW 2
16 B5.10-11 | #EEEEs SPEED SLOWER FRICTION WHEEL 1
17 B5.10-12 | $#HeriS#d(X) GEAR LAGER 1
18 85.10-13 | $TErIS(k)iRsLEET SCREW 1
19 B5.10-14 | $HEqEER(X)me ROLLER 1
20 B5.10-15 | Highie THREAD BIND NOTCH 1
21 B5.10-16 | &&mERy SPACER 1
22 B85.10-17 | S&yiEEsT SCREW M4X0D.5L=4.5 2
23 B5.2-15 S ERET SCREW M5 L=8 2
24 90.1-29-5 | WIEIFERET() HINGE SCREW D=8 H=34 1
25 85.10-18-00| #HNi@VEHEY STITCH ADJUSTING ARM ASM 1
26 85.10-18 | $I&riE¥H STITCH ADJUSTING ARM 1
27 85.10-19 | #1EEFEFEeT SCREW MEB L=18 1
28 a5.9-11 HHariE TR STITCH ADJUST ROLLER 1
29 85.10-20-00| S oA STITCH ADJUST CAM ASSY 1
30 85.10-20 | $terEH O STITCH ADJUST CAM 1
31 85.10-21 | BV AN E NUT 2
32 85.10-22 | $1RIET OHWITA SCREW 1
a3 8510-23 | HHHETOESLB SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 1
34 40.4-30 FHELR T O METC SCREW 2
as 85.10-24 | HMiATFOHLERET SCREW 1
36 85.10-25 | fIMiMB OBl SOACER 1
a7 B5.10-28 | $#MIEA STITCH CAM 1
38 85.10-27 | HH&aOls STOP MOTION CAM SHOE 1

-41-




+—. TERAXHHE ;
THREAD BIND NOTCH COMPONENTS

REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
Ae * 8 52 B L. g
1 B5.11-1 ITHRT ST THREAD BIND LEVER 1
2 B5.11-2 FEEAN CONNECTING PLATE LARGE 1
3 85.2-33-3 | ERESHIRN WASHER 2
4 862-7 R AT AT 4T SCREW 2
5 85.11-10 | ITiABNELT SCREW 2
6 85.1-9 74 dn A Y SR SPRING 2
7 B5.11-4 FTEA b A e PIN 1
a B5.11-10 | Vi AmEEST SCREW 1
9 85.11-3 fTEmsET THREAD BIND ARM 1
10 85 4-38 Ty @ESRET  SCREW 2
1 85.11=5 TR e SCREW 1
12 B5.11-6 TEmM S EE THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 1
13 8511-8 ReErey SCHEW 1
14 85.11-7 i meERe ROLLER 1

-42-




+Z. KREBH

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

| asmims | L"m e i

s 3 i r 1

. L

1 1

[ ]

1 ]

1 |

\ 1

I |

: i

| i

| |

| |

| |

] I

| I

1 i

| ]

, |

]

% |

| |

r N

| _______________________‘_____J

REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTy
Ee # = % B Ha

1 85.12-1 HhoE THREAD STAND ASM 1
2 B5.12-1-2 | &ERHF LT SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1
3 208-6-1 | RBHTH SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER 1
4 85.12-1-4 | && THREAD STAND HOLDER PLATE 1
5 B5.12-1-3 | RBLHE THREAD RAISING THREAD GUIDE A 2
B 208-6-5 | EHHSEEE SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 2
7 20.8-6-4 | RBRFAGFEE SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1
8 20.8-6-6 | FEERET SPOOL PIN 1
a9 208-6-0 | HALH SPOOL REST CUSHION 2
10 208-6-7 | R SPOOL RETAINER 2
19 208-6-2 | HEITHEL WASHER 16X20X2 6 2
ip gmdgEgs NUT M16X1.5 3
13 85.12-1-1 | E£&® SPOOL REST BRACKET ASM 1
14 FiEHEEey SCREW M5 L=14 2
15 EHREESEH NUT M5 2
16 G 0 S SN 1} NUT M5 1
17 HmLage SCREW MB L=10 i
18 SREEEeT SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 1
19 HBTREITTERE WASHER 5.2X09.5X0.6 1
20 HEFey SPRING WASHER 1
21 HRSRMITEEEE  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 1
22 20.8-6-11 | ILEEHRIFE THREAD GUIDE 1
1
1

-43-




3] A1 & I

Button Mounting Machine Series

Instruction Manual
i e B 15
lllustrated Parts List
% 1 FE A




= HRGEH e s et e e
=% WA e
S ARG~ e s s i s
By SNRIGRERRE ——— e e et e
i BTN e e e e T e S
ANy T RMES T e e
T IPEE e e e e et e
CONTENTS

[.. General description and specification --—-=-—-—--
[I. Main specifications --—-—-—-—-—-- e
IlI. Installation and trial operation --—-—-—-=-=-=-—--
IV. Brief illustration of the mechanism

and instruction for operation --—-—-—-—smimemamemes
V. Lubrication and maintenance --—-—-—-=-=-=-—-=-—-—--
VL Analysis of trovbles —ee—esmememmmmem i

VII. Atlas of parts --—-—-mrmrmrmrmm e



—. RS

G4 WETHnPL & PEME s, Pdc. #8051 fEfradnz i, SR A EL T LR
Gl4—1 B ——F[4F fNEL.

GJ4 —2 B ——5] “IRFPUmE L, iR 9 — 264 XK.

G4 —3 ) ——§T 42 18% SN A1 3n ¥ .

. FERRSHE:
. LAk
. BLEHER)
. HLk®ah
. HE) T
. ER R
. BLEFE S

oW e L ba

7. HlIM ARG
8. 4%4%
9. HEHHLAYE FThE

10, Bl E
=, &R

1400%: /4y

2~4.5 X

0~45 EXk

20 £ (16£k)

P et i oA Lkt

GJ4x 100 (#16)
GJ4x110(#18)

GJ4 % 130(#20)

®9 ~ D26E K

Wik, L2228, BRARER
JW6324, 380V, 250Wik
TY7124, 220V, 250W.
230

R cENN R ITRE (1
1)« AR, . Bal. Ris

R HL LN = MR . TE ARk RN B,
HEM TR 1, BTFEshE 3, BiA]
wHE A (WE2) . YIoirehisEa
HERAT 2 (TERET 2 REEIRET. 7
HIKER CIRBS REMNE) . &5
3 bRz, 448, LUk A it 2R
B, Sl iREE (P5%ET) &%
TEATE . BSER EN R R, B
FAREANNS, B THIEIER, AN

MEABEAR YT, SRS = ek D R AR ER

S, RS .

Plasee iz )s, Al GefEaLfFaaisith, EUrEsal a2z, i ail
ar 1 LICHe R AE, R SRAIY S 0. AR R g m . T AT LAS & S

TR

P 2 Fig.2

FURGE AL, Sl B 4 B e AOHR AT R RiE . LUWEE R sl A

MR T Fiat k) K, WIEIRHFHER T, e biRsh, REMPLE

AP ENUE TR, 94N BT .

l




(¥ 1 Fig.1



PO, s rFnfERiRe:

1, Bah Rflzh

TR EER S A ES) (M 3) . B EEABIR, SRIEEsMHR T
R, BRI (2) ARSI, WS, M. MR TFEEN
ﬁ%ﬁﬁ ST EEIAE (3) WM A) (4) A, EEEEIE 198 K, Hitl

A — AT (5) HEFFEETIF (6), WEBIMA (4) BT, BEEESE.
ﬂnﬂwm:nwr TUESEF, MCESE RS, 4 B ) 538 20 0

R AR, ﬁﬂﬂm&ﬁkﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂm ik 7 N FLL S
- .
| P
Iz o ® r@
7 (8]

il 1 [>e

Ay

I y

[ A8l — 7

Wil B E (7)) BOBEREE Sl BLIEYS . BUARIE NS i . BB EEH
I G, EESEREILREERBIGOMHN, HEFILKZERS T %
¥, WA U .

2, BshELN

9 1 0 DR 1 4 3 2 VR R B AR i s i
WM AR R T —ET4ER,
HTEEEEAEsEEN, LE 3+ 9).

=1 B (BREHR) $R I, % 4 TR 1k B LA
FLFEIFZE, LB EFTRNLEE . Z0kF. E12571%. riol Y .,
U SEATFF I R, SR T REsas, a4 I, ML N
i€ e B AN fE £ 7t v | 3-5mr
3, §HAF R4 E LA e e
LA SRR ks teE). LT Gl
AR, PRV EHEE), 5 AN e

WHIQRE R B, R DHMEBREIERN,

3




PlEtF At r <t & ( WE 4) . HE G Ese, »
BRI AR ) RS, f XA A PO HLE AR
TR EF3—3.5 8XKet, QR LRIGFBIEHLE L,
iz kst L LABE R 1 XK.

£ LR QA R, 28 LA bLE 2 8 5 PR ARG,
HUEF RS ERARIPREE /N ( M 5) . (EREERE. NER BHSFig.5
R AG SR, L PSSR RBRE . HLE
R FEXIE, Klmsh, ARAHTENSEMS, RATLLT i e A R
KA MR, BCHRG W A, (BRMEHERRLE, BEngER.

4, EEXNEAmMIL

PLEE 20 HE AN DU AL, BRI A AP IR, B () FLEE b £ B Y il £
Hll, HEA E S AT IR R, ) RN EEEE (LB 6) .

hm FLER I ESET SRRV, B W FEBSEEER, LB, BEEEN, B
& i A BSEHEE R 0, R TET —HREHAn ( WA 7).

PH6Fig.6 P 7Fig.7

- WMRHKEEA LS, HLstARER ML, WEREH R, ERRHN
—ANAARETE TR . TR R TR B — LR R A HELE Ty AL R
AL [ .

VLE O S N FLAEARHE, XY tERE R RO, WY AR 4RO (4 1 A
Fo KRBYIEREE, Kl THMARIHERTIR), EBMAHREDNHT
ik, MERERDEER, LEWAHE T, AEEERME, BhE T
SRR WEE B, KRG £5, SEHLHRAELT L0,
AR R — L, LL%BhE .

EHHF IR, W - ShaRIS 4 ahad o e BN ) #3h, BE B S s i
RIEHEZNQIBE K, BOAIREN ), #AZH[EBREEK, BIEENMMAE, {2
FRAFR-TIEN, MAIERMHz K, Eitbgar et o5 F 5 B Ik
W, ERBETHE, SHEHMEE, ANaEshieBEsR. SHshidAn,

4




UR-3- &, S7EG
A T4 AR et T CH A/ e A

B, Bk — MMM LIS R — N
BURFL ORI, AL BIMAR GG L 8 ) . 00 @
s

{H R B RS AL RN, o o, A P
EiLHLEr A L.
S HERTEMELBEHHEF (A S B 8 Fig.g
HIFLHRN S HER o) R, i :

PO E R 5k,

LT = R, (EHETHA. ELBOERNMN LA, 58
BRBIEH AN, KEHlREEE —Hnt, FAORAREAR, BREH. %55,
NGRS AED S, CABY L HLE N B PG .

QMM R, CEIRRELER, ESEERAERZY), B
T, AEHERFTF VAL R, LI T —kstg12 .

IRERAR R EL B QM MECE LRGeS, RREELRBOVEE, %K
AR LE, AW, FILELRQVITT ALY, 38 ES M [k
8, PkekPigifah, B E, S L FHEIR RS SN T, BB HN &
fh IR FEFE SRR P 4.

=,

Pﬁg Fab— DR 6), HEAMAD, HFDRuL, LUREK, &%
=MREE.
AR5 R S)AR R R U 1 . SR B B AER A5, 484 2 B0 FL L, (B R E,

¥ 9 Fig.9

5




{EEH ] T L B R g, i ok il o 5 | A Bk
Bhe WAIRLERIEERE K, LRI H R, Y
omglaC AR AR R, R EELE, W
B 10 B .

6. B sh#l &

H 4G R AL - HE B B L8 50 dh i, (R
JIiEZ), BIWTAEFA MK —IREE, B I8
IEF RN, FREAEN, FUERM
THEY, RIJIARBLIEFILOE, Mk g,
HmAaSi . EBIRE TR 71Eh 4
8] 5 R a2 o X (LB . TTLE
e FRdheR. SRERIESER. M
EEETI R A, TIRBRE, A
b e e B

7. HFERABELAE12)

AP YEE BV 9~26mm B 12 04 PURK 5%,
CHEHELAN, KD HEEADEREE AT HE PG . 8 Y
JEIRT AR, #0TFERET (1) AT LI SR,
AP E AT a8 3 A P ARSI B DR S
44

SRR Vel LATR Y, BERAERET(2),
JEERE O MY RIBTRRE, RS IEEE
(2). JERE A LI D el a4l
HIBG /e k3G S, Mo B AR IE A 4,
BfEERIE A, mBHOAEKE, FF
EH, NEBBE.

{E—PFACHR LR B 4T AR i) —
BhEdnet, SEEEEDEN DR, T REDR
( 3R, FHEEH &S S NREAER |,
O K, RERRHL . S0 EUnnE G
EAE, MEENELYE, T, 24
Hl.

3. ERFRSE

REERARTE, A RRIFERAIERE, HFEKEREM. SR, BEEHAT,
ORE A, R i, A EEUnshYrh A, Bk
PUIFRESS . R KD PRI B0 AT R, RStk agitEaeer, MiEE®
M R, ORI . R RTINS, REARMNS. Bl
RINEFIFEREN T ERNZ —. BEHshe RERAN I, L% e &

2 .
7. ERSPRSHT:

Y
K%
t: W% i il K
P 10 Fig.11

¥ 12 Fig.12



1. B §t
a. JEBGIEAIE, HLEXTEIFLIM, S5 HLEFTAEE A 1.
b. HfUtREf, HLEHEEAT L.
c. HLEHY B ESt .
d. BEHS HLUE S A b .
e. £1FF 25 d sldd € FLAL
f WA LA IE, IAENUE 26 R HH FUHT 8 - 8 B i 5h
EHmmEE, fLIRslRBHE.
2. W &8
a. ERAEIANE, Wik .
b. fHREEHR, PLEH LR A L.
c. ] — e £ 48 A UE sl Eh i) e £ BRI IR (S Lii) .
d. FTER AT bk 2 il
e. A ABRRER.
f, HLEF P el o#R FLE #1215 .
g BREFS| .
h. [HI8R 37 2t {5 | 2D I W 2 i £
3. Bk§t
a. BRI i, BNE IR AS IE .
b. FLER 206 s $5 5 A B A,
c. MM BEAIES, HUEXHFL W -
d. EM=/NEAARSSl LGB, M L Figs).
e. BLET S i, fwid% slEH ARG RE .
£, AR e Eh .
g £l L.
h, T T AR 2 .
4. LR 55T
HANFTRF R ARE T, Zedb e, i a2 a “ 15
B, (HEMEHMn A LEES, XA REH B, B EEBE A5
fiE, it B G EAEE, RERES — BN EAER, PR
BEEHh o R T 2 R R =, ME At Of e RiE e IRaE) |
5. 83 K #
a. PE)— 3] S
b. Bbzh i) Je 2 38 T T A A H.
c. EBHIR MR E .
6. R 7 ¥
KIMEMEATHIN, $RAEHER, BEARERM, NN/ NERE. TFE
HE Ao 7 55 ot 2 1y B () 4 3k
MR HENE, B8 RL.




7. Fr iR JLEHE 2 F

FE g R h R AR AT EE R SRR, AT b 6k
RMOK, EMSFEREIN, TREMERS M. HAMLIITIN T /MR, 50k
£ (4) TUFKAD, FREHIAAE.

8. 2 A B

B TJER ALl Sk, JILk T B A RIS ) ATREAT & 1% (1D mEOKIEE

9. %i3h i o3 K
JK-T4 RATHIBLA BB A IR R, W RBIBh B RS T 2 0, SIa)H
WK, pPdiERIER, SAUEMIE T, RTAAIRERR ERih, FFESMEIR
M R L. B Eshe B S5 T RIE B — A RO (LR
FEFE) . RTINS, VLB KESILHE20M, bR BT,
X REE,

10. 58—, —# FILRHE

a. BE IR A R BUK. .

b. M A e KB REhA AERLLR, BEH .

Z.




I. General description and specifications
Model GJ4 sewing machine are specially made for factories producing suits,
underwear , knitting fabrics etc .to sew on buttons, There are the following types:
-1 for sewing shank buttons.
2 for sewing flat buttons having 2 or 4 holes with the sizes of
diameters of 9—26 mm.
3 provided with automatic feeding buttons function for sewing #18
buttons on shirts only.
II. Main specifications.
Sewing speed: 1400rpm
Width of needle vibrating: 2-4.5mm
Butten clamp movement: 0-4.5mm
Number of stitches per button: 20 needles (16 threads )
Stitch type: single thread chain stitch
Size of buttons: 9-26mm in outside diameter

Needle type:  4x100 (#16),  x110 (#18), and  4x130 (#20)
Thread: polyester threads

Motor: JW6324, 380V, 250W, or JY7124, 220V, 250W
Net weight of machine head: 23Kg
II1. Installation and trial operation

The complete machine should be mounted as shown in Fig.1. The arm bed and the
V-belt are put on after the treadle stand, table and motor are assembled. During installing
the V-belt, please loosen the screw 1,and then remove the starting latch (Fig 2). Don't
loosen the screw 2 coated with red paint, because it has been adjusted to the ideal place
during regulation before leaving the factory. Finally mount belt cover, spool stand and
the “pillow™ at the front of the machine. The button tray will be placed in the suitable
position chosen by the operator himself. The pedal should be mounted with a steeper
inclination to ensure easy operation, The chain connecting the pedal to the machine
should not be slack, its correct tightness may be adjusted by taking away the links of
chain, on some occasions half-link is necessary, in order to obtain the appropriate length,
such as to limit the pedal movement to facilitate the operation.

Owing to probable damage or accidental loose of some of the machine parts in
transit or in period of storage, before the connecting of the machine to the main electric
power, a thorough check upon the machine is necessary. To find out whether there is any
interference, uneven resistance, abnormal phenomena. Attention is called to note the
direction of rotation of the main shaft. Befare switching on the power, lubricate all
bushings and moving parts, oil accumulated pads etc., and then try to see whether the
start and brake are in normal condition while running under no-load.

Should abnormal vibrations be observed, try to lift by your hands the treadle stand




to leave the floor to see whether the vibration can be reduced. The reduction of vibration
tells that the machine set does not stand properly on the floor. Some soft pads may be
placed underneath the stands. Keep four legs stand evenly on the floor.
IV. Brief illustration of the mechanism and instructions for operation

|. Starting and Braking

The rotation of the main shaft is transmitted by means of the action of a friction
clutch (Fig.3). Starting is actuated by stepping on the right pedal which drags the chain to
pull down the starting handle (1) which move the wedge (2), whose sloping surface
forces the pulley to contact with friction pulley, and finally cause the main shaft to rotate.
After stepping, release should be immediately followed, as the starting bracket (3) has
already been caught by hook (4). The rotation continues until the end of the 19th stitch, a
stop block (5) pushes away the stopping lever (6), which pushes the hook (4) to
disengage from the friction pulley, and at the same time the braking block (7) moves
upwards to force the pulley to retard the rotation of the main shaft. As the needle finishes
the 20th stitch (the motion is now actuated by the inertia of itself only) the speed has
been considerable lowered, so that enabling the brake latch (8) plugging into the notch
actuating as a positioner, All these ensure less impact and more durable of the machine.

The pressure applied on the braking block (7) to cause friction is adjustable, so as to
attain an impacting noise as possible while braking. While the machine has been spared
in use for several hours and is again to run, there always happens that the notch can not
be reached whil: stopping. This will come back to normal after several trials on running
under to load. Therefore, there will be no need of further adjustment afterwards.

2. The starting safety paw.

To avoid accident caused by careless operating, a safety device is installed at rear of
the machine. The main part of the device is starting safety paw (9) (as shown in Fig.3).

The starting safety pawl should prevent the work clamp from being lifted when
machine is in operation and should prevent machine from starting when button clamp is
raised. This will prevent needle, looper and thread trimmer from being damaged.

3. Needle Bar and Rotating Hook Mechanism

The rotation of rotating hook shaft is transmitted from the main shaft by means of
spiral bevel gears. The upper and lower shaft rotate at the same speed, the needle bar
synchronizes to swing with the rotating hook, thus to enable the rotating hook at the same
instant, entering the loop either at the right or left side of the needle penetration.

This is applicable to all sizes of button within the specified range.

The assembled relative position between the needle and the rotating hook is shown
in Fig.4. When the needle oscillates from right to left, the rotary hook follows to oscillate
in synchronism. The correct relative position is shown in Fig.4. That is when the needle
point is exactly at the centre of the rotating hook shaft, and the needle rises from its

lowest position by 3-3,5mm,the rotating hook just reaches at the centre line of the

10



needle, and is above the upper edge of the needle eye by 1 mm.

In the above mentioned position the clearance between the point of the rotating
hook and the needle is very small, and the clearance between the needle and the needle
guard (Fig.5) should also be very small so far they do not rub each other. Special
attention should be cglled when the needle oscillates to and fro from right and left, the
clearance against the needle guard should always be the same. The thread groove of the
needle must be mounted in correct direction. Occasionally, in order to suit 1o introduce
heavily twisted threads, the short groove at back side of the needle can be purposely
turned slightly towards the direction in which the point of the rotating hook enters, that is
in the direction the long groove turns leftwards. It should be specially noted that it is not
allowed to turn in the opposite direction, otherwise skipped stitch will occur.

4. The Aligning of Button Hole

The needle should be aligned with the 4 holes of the button while sewing. There
are two steps of processing : 1) The crosswise hole distance can be adjusted by means of
needle bar oscillating regulating crank. When connecting rod is moved out, the pitch will
be increased, and vice versa (Fig.6). 2) The longitudinal hole distance is controlled by a
button clamp feeding adjusting crank. When its connecting link moves downwards. The
button clamp feeding increases & vice versa. When it is moved to highest point, the
clamp feeding is 0. This position is used only for buttons with 2 holes. (Fig.7)

If the position of the button clamp is incorrect, and the needle can not align with
the button hole, the button clamp must be adjusted. This is done by moving properly after
loosening 2 hexagonal screws at the rear, It should be noticed that before adjusting the
clamp the position of the needle should be at the centre of the square hole.

The alignment of the needle with button hole is closely related to sewing
performance. Close and careful check should be watched while adjusting. (it is
experienced that complaints made by users about the bad sewing performance is majorly
due to this cause ). Choose a button with holes of good shape and little difference in hole
distance, and insert it into the clamp. Check its position and press the pedal so as to let
the button clamp fall down freely. Notice, do not allow the button clamp to be impinged
askew. Then turn the main shaft slowly to check whether the needle should go through
the centre of each hole. Any deviation off the centre may cause to break the needle and
the thread.

If the machine parts have worn out and button clamp loosens, the distance of the
longitudinal movement of the button clamp when the main shaft rotates slowly, is smaller
than that when the main shaft is driven by the motor at high speed. Because the existence
of an impulse force at high speed will push the worn parts farther due to its big clearance.
Bigger the loosen clearance, greater is the distance moved. It can be sensed by touching
with your finger the presser foot that the existence of a great impulse force when the
main shaft rotates at high speed. Therefore when checking the position of the button, the

11



help of the hand must be used to push and pull the presser foot, to make sure that the
travel is at its whole possible distance. This checked clamp feeding distance is the real
distance that it actuates when the motor is switched on. On the other hand, when the
clearance are too big, worn parts must be replaced.

When buttons of 2 different sizes are to be sewn on one suit, the hole distances of
the buttons of two sizes should be chosen in closer range. The holes of the small button
are the specimen for aligning the needle to the centres of the holes, and it is allowed to
have certain eccentricity existing to the hole of the bigger button, as shown in Fig.8.
Some buttons holes have tapered shape, bigger at the top and smaller at the bottom. Care
should be taken, don’t let the needle rub the edge of the button hole at its bottom.

5. Threading and thread tension discs (as shown in Fig.9).

Thread the machine in accordance with the diagram as shown in Fig.9. Threading
improperly will affect the sewing quality directly.

There are three thread tension discs installed at the top of the machine and each of
them has different functions. The thread tension disc No.4 must be opened to let the
thread pass smoothly in sewing. Especially in sewing the first stitch, stitches skipping is
easy to happen because the thread can not pass due to the friction drag. The thread
tension disc should be closed as soon as possible to prevent the end of the thread from
being pulled out of the needle when the button clamp begins to lift at the end of cycle.

The thread tension disc No.2 has the function just contrary. It holds the thread in
sewing. And 1t will not hold the thread and control the amount of thread that is pulled
through the disc at the end of a sewing cycle to provide sufficient thread for the first
stitch of the following cycle.

The thread tension disc (1) helps the thread tension disc (2) to ensure the capability
of making the seam tight. Although thread tension disc (2) can make thread tight, it is
easy to break thread. The thread tension disc (2) should be as loose as possible. The
thread tension disc (1) will close in sewing to prevent reel thread from being pulled out.
As soon as the thread loop draw-up and the continuous lift of the needle bar pushes the
disc (1) open to release the thread from its spool to compensate the thread which has
been consumed in the sewing material after the formation of the loop and needle bar
lifting to the highest position.

There is a small thread tension disc (6) below the faceplate with only a slight
tension. It reduces the chances of splitting of thread around needlepoint, and keeps the
stability of the formation of thread loop and thread triangle.

To adjust the height of upper thread (5): When the needle bar is at its lowest position,
the thread should be straight, but not too tight. The loop should be stable and prevent
stitch skipping from being twisted when the needle bar moves upward. If thread twist is
so strong that the loop runs away frequently. Adjust carefully to reach the above
requirement, as shown in Fig.10.

— 12 —



6. Automatic thread trimming.

The button clamp-lifting rod will drive the crank of thread trimming shaft, and the
motion of thread trimmer will cut inside thread. The motion of thread trimmer is to cut
thread first, then lift button clamp. Or if the button clamp is lifting while the trimming
knife fails to reach the trimming position, the thread will break and the stitches easily
tend to loose. The time the button clamp is later than that of the trimming knife is relative
with the space of hook (as shown in Fig.11). Carefully move the crank to achieve enough
space. Make certain that the trimmer holder should not strike with looper shaft, and it
will not interfere with looper when it moves backward.

7. To adjust button clamp (as shown in Fig.12).

The button clamp is suitable for attaching two or four or bar buttons of 9-26mm in
outside diameter. Button clamp foot can be adjusted. Loosen screw (1), pull out button
clamp foot for holding big button, and push button clamp foot in for holding small
button.

To adjust the clamp jaws, loosen screw (2), and adjust the clamp jaws to the desired
width, then securely tighten the screw. The width between clamp jaws with button should
be slightly smaller than width between clamp jaws without button. It is easy for the
button to be inserted or taken out. If the opening of the clamp jaws is not wide enough, it
is difficult to insert button in and at the same time will cause unnecessary wearing of the
clamp.

When buttons of two kinds of big difference in size are to be sewn on the same suit,
adjust the clamp jaws in accordance with the small button, and lower the stop block (3),
raise the button clamp to the highest position to contact with it, the clamp jaws will open
and big button can be inserted. For small button, raise the button clamp to the highest
position, then bring it down a little to disengage from stop block, the button can be
inserted.

V. Lubrication and maintenance.

In order to keep excellent performance and ensure a long life of the machine, the
machine should be carefully maintained. All holes and moving parts should be oiled
daily with sewing machine oil and spindle oil. Don't use animal oil and vegetable oil to
prevent the machine from binding. Most of the bushing adopt ferroalloy which features
of a thin film of oil and good lubrication. Some key parts are fitted with oil felt and
should keep good lubrication. Regularly remove cover to check and see if the oil comes
up to the surface of the felt and if not, fill up with oil. Clutch wheel and brake should not
be oiled in order to affect driving and braking
VI. Analysis of troubles

1. Needle Breaks
a. The position of the button clamp is incorrect, the needle does not align with the
centre of the hole of the button. The needle rubs again the button.

13



b. Wrong positioning of the square-hole plate cause the needle rubbing against the

edge of the square hole.
dle guard impacts with the needle.

d The rotating hook touches the needle when comes to meet.

e. The needle bar is not straight or the hole for inserting is slant.

f. The position of the worm has been moved. The lengthwise feed of the button clamp
and movement of the needle before the needle entering to the button hole must be
stopped.

g. Poor quality of the button, the button holes are oblique or improper positioning of
the button itself.

2. Thread Breaks

a. Thread becomes fragile due to prolonged storage, or to be moistened, causing
rough rubbings against its passages.

“b. The needle point has been spoiled and the eye and grooves of the needle not
smooth enough.

c. The tension in one of the thread tension discs is too great, or the jumping tension
disc opens too late (cause the break of striding thread).

d. The thread at thread-feed-lever crooks.

e. There are rust or rough surfaces on the rotating hook.

f. The needle guard or the hole of the throat plate has been scratched.

g. Thread breaks due to skipped stitch.

h. Too low is the thread guide on the face plate, produces occasionally abrupt break
of the thread.

3. Skipped Stitches

a. The distance of thread hooking is too big or too small, or the height of the needle 1s
incorrect.

b. The gap between the needle and rotating hook or between the needle and needle
guard is too big.

c. The position of the button clamp is incorrect, the needle bar dose not align with the
button hole.

d. The paws of the button clamp press the cloth unevenly or due to the wearing of the
projected portion round the square hole so that the cloth follows the movement of the
needle “floating” up and down.

e. The needle is bent, fitted not in proper direction of its groove or the shank of the
needle has not been plugged up to its full extent.

f. Too much end play of rotating hook shaft.

g. The needle impacts with square-holed plate.

h. There is severe wearing of the parts or the rotating hook has been worn out.

4. Thread Knot Disbands

e 14_



After the suit being button-sewn, all the seamed thread disbands, this is caused by
the skipped stitch happening at the last stitch, the skip of the “repeating stitch”. But when
disbanding occurs accompanied with a thread hanging on the rotating hook, this is not
the case of the skip of the “repeating stitch”, because when the skip of the “repeating
stitch™ happens, the thread will be pulled out from the needle eye, and is irrelevant to the
rotating hook. The cause of this happening is basically the same as that of usual skipped
stitch. If the skip happens only at the “repeating stitch” to cause disbanding, then, this
should be the cause of incorrect in shape of the rotating hook. Improvement will be
obtained simply by replacing a new rotating hook. (The delay of the time of thread
hooking will sometimes give improvements.)

5. Stitches Too Loose
a. The tension of the middle tension disc is too weak.
b. The jumping thread-tension-disc opens too early.
¢. Too thick is the base plate of button clamp.

6. The Binding of Thread around the Rotating Hook

When synthetic thread are used the needle point should not be sharp, but not be
impaired, it should be in the form of a small smooth sphere as shown, otherwise the sharp
needle point will always have the tendency to pierce the thread to make it bind around
the point of rotating hook when performing the repeating stitch. There are also chances
of piercing the thread when cotton thread is in use, but the case is few.

7. The Vacant Stitches at the Beginning of Sewing

“Vacant stitch” is that no stitch at all is secured or the latter half only is secured.
This is due to too short a thread end, the quantity of the thread feed by the thread-feed-
lever should be increased, but attention should also be paid that the thread-feed at the
starting should avoid the formation of bent thread. The another cause is that when the
trimmer cuts a thread at the outer side instead of the inner one or the opening of the
thread tension disc (4) is not wide enough.

8. Fail to Trim

The cause is, too blunt is the trimmer and the position of the trimmer does not match

with the time of trimming. It should be adjusted according to Fig.11.
9. The increase of Impact during Brake Operation

Generally, the noise taking place when braking and stopping in GJ4 button-sewer is
very little. The noise of impact may increase as the existence of excessive oil in leather
brake shoe, which reduces the brake resistance. A piece of dry cloth is used to be pressed
upon the leather to soak up the oil and the spring pressure applied upwards to the leather
should be appropriately increased. The other method is to decrease the gap between the
pulley and leather while starting would give improvements. (The replacement of a piece
of leather brake shoe whenever necessary.) Each cycle of sewing on one button the
machine makes 20 turns, the last turn is idle. This is very important

15



10. The Machine Stops after a Few Stitches
a. The pedal plate has not been pressed in full extent.
#ﬁng bracket has been mounted too high so that the gap between hook and
spring bracket is too big, Sometimes it will jump out of the position.

16



